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City of Hiawatha o

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council Date: March 30, 2017

From: John Bender PE, City Engineer

Re:  Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase II Paving Package

Description:

Report:

Recommendation:

Approval of Pay Application No. 5

See attached partial payment No.5 to Rathje Construction from Marion for the Emmons
Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase 11 Paving Package. This
payment is for work completed through March and shows the contractor has completed
grading, storm sewer, rock placement, and paving of Emmons Street and Robins Road.
The contract is approximately 25% complete.

A large portion of the pay application is for purchased and stored materials. The
specifications allow us to pay the contractor based on invoiced cost of the materials. Plus
the contractor must provide us proof of insurance that the materials are covered for any
damages that might occur. All the stored materials are street light or traffic signal
equipment.

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 5 to Rathje Construction in the
amount of § 582,702.46

If you need any further information, please let me know.





APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NC. 5

Project: EMMONS STREET / NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD / ROBINS ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY , IOWA

Contractor: RATHJE CONSTRUCTION
305 41h Street
Marion, 1& 52302

Owner: City of Hiawatha, lowa

Original Contract

Amount: $2.813,734.76
Revised Contract

Amount: $2,813,734.76
Date: March 29, 2016

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests
approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work completed:

Original Contract Work Completed $ 702,548.64

fMaterials Stored On Site $366,833 .44

Change Orders:
Change Order No. Date Approved Amount

Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders| § -

Total Change Order Work Completed $ -
Total Complete and Stored to Date 3 1,069,382.08
Retainage 5% $ 53,469.10
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 1,015,912.98
Less Previous Payments $ 433,210.52
Current Payment Due 3 582,702.46
Distribution: Owner ____ Engineer ____ Contractor Other
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CONTRACTOR'’S CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contractor's Authorized Representative:

(A IR S oo 412000

ENGINEER’S/IARCHITECT’S RECOMIVMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect’s on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect's review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer’s knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application
for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Engineer’s/Architect's Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAYMENT RECOMIJENDATION:
Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect's recommendation.
City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHMENTS REQUIRED:
1. Line Item Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AlA Document G703.
2. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY:

v
'
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. 5
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3336 SIXTH ST SOUTHWEST
CEDAR RAPIDS IA 52404-5418
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TREY ELECTRIC
495 62ND ST STE 1
MARION IA 52302-4704

v

|

~Account Name:

INVOICE

' [rivolce Questions Please Call or Email

}19-409-1Qg@{ﬁROuesHons@graybar‘com

|

Invoice No: 990473887
Invoice Date: 03/23/2017
Account Number: JP8718478
TREY ELECTRIC: EMMONS ST

Remit Payments To:

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY
12431 COLLECTIONS CENTER DRIVE
CHICAGO IL 60693-2431

Ship to: e
TREY ELECTRIC; EMMONS ST

EMMONS ST

JORDAN LESTER 319-560-5276

EMMONS ST/N CENTER POINT RD PHASE 2
CEDAR RAPIDS |A 52404

Order No: J160720

i

Subject.to standard terms and condi

tions on therlast page.

L V|

e e : I [so#:_ss77et056 |
Del. Doc. #: PRO# ]Routi_ng o Datle Shipped Shipped From F.OB. Rt. To ]
0357761056 . 0316/20i7  |FACTORY -
Signed For By: ) . |
Quantity Catalog # / Description Unit Price / Unit Amount
26 1A-1914LEDF/SG/RLMA431/33L45T3-MDL10/AHS STERNBERG LANTERNS ING 9027.47 /1 - 23471422
G/SMA4-CL/2296-25
2 1A-1914LEDF/SG/RLM431/33L45T3-MDL10/HS STERNBERG LANTERNS INC 1785714 /1 35,714.28
HG/SMAB-CL/7230SR
2 1A-1914LEDF/SG/RLM431/33L45T3-MDL10/HS STERNBERG LANTERNS INC 17857.14 /1 35,714.28
HG/SMAB-CL/7230SR
8 2296-10SRTF-16SF/SBCC/CM1/CM2 STERNBERG LANTERNS INC 313187 /1 25,054.96
Terms of Payment Sub Total - 331,197.74
1% 10th Prox., net 15th Prox. Freigijt 0.00
As a condition of lhe sales agreement, 2 monthly service charge of the lesser of Hgndling e
1-1/2% or the maximum permitted by law may be added to all accounts not paid
by nel due date. Visa, MasterCard, American Express, and Discover credil cards Tax 0.00
are accepted al point of purchase only
Total Due 331,197.74
Cash Discount (if paid within terms) 3311.98-
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Mid-American Signal, Inc

Invoice

2429 S Ml“ St Date Invoice #
Kansas City. KS 66103
3/23/2017 17-145
MIDAMERICAN SIGNAL
PIL 913-432-5002
Bill To Ship To
TREY ELECTRIC TREY ELECTRIC
495 62ND STREET 495 62ND STREET
MARION, 1A 52302-4704 MARION, 1A 52302
Customer PO Project Shipping Method Due Date Payment Terms
11160720 412212017 Net 30 Days
Ttem Description Quantity Unit Price Extension
TESCO-COMBO/BBS | COMBO/BBS FOR CEDAR RAPIDA, METER/METTR, 1 9,945.00 9.945.00T
1207240
Subtotal $9.945.00
Sa|e5 Tax (0-00/0) $0.00
WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS
A 2% PER MONTH SERVICE CHARGE WILL BE Total $9.945.00
ASSESSED ON ALL INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS (24% APR)
CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SLES/USE TAX Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$9.945.00
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TREY ELECTRIC
495 62ND ST STE 1
MARION IA 52302-4704

INVOICE

_Invoice Questions Please Call or Email
~319-409-1900 or ARQuestions@graybar.com

Involce No: 990463775

; Invoice Date: 03/2212017

/ Account Number: JPB718478
e Account Name: TREY ELECTRIC: EMMONS ST

=

Remit Payments To:
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY
12431 COLLECTIONS CENTER DRIVE
CHICAGO IL 60693-2431

SR

Ship to:

TREY ELECTRIC:Shop
Deliver to shop

Deliver lo Trey Shop
MARION IA 52302

[Order No:  J160720

- - ) [SO#: 359015369
Del. Doc. #: PRO#  [Routing _ Date Shipped | Shipped From _|FoB._ [RLTo _
8013560102 GRAYBAR 03/21/2017 | ZONE-JOLIET, IL |sP-FiA | |
Signed For By: LOVENA B - B NN
Quantity  [Catalog # / Description Unit Price / Unit [ ~_ Amount
56 615880 ERICQO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 12.90/1 722 40
GRND ROD 5/8INX8FT CU BOND 10MIL
Del. Doc. #: PRO # Date Shipped Routing F.O.B. Shipped From Rt. To
8013561271 8013560102 03/22/12017 GRAYBAR S/P - FiA CEDAR RAPIDS, IA
Signed For By: | LOVENA
44 615880 ERICO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 12.90/1 567.60
GRND ROD 5/8INX8FT CU BOND 10MIL
50 CP58 ERICO INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 163/1 81.50
GRD ROD CLAMPSIL BRZSTD DUTY1/2IN-5/8
i
|
|
|
NS T . ! A —
Terms of Payment Sub Total 1,371.50
1% 10th Prox.. net 15th Prox Efelg'i?l ggg
As a condition of the sales agreement, a monthly service charge of the lesser of andling ‘
1-1/2% or the maximum permitted by law may be added to all accounts not paid 000
by net due date. Visa. MasterCard, American Express, and Discover credit cards Tax
are accepted at point of purchase only
Total Due 1,371.50
Cash Discount (if paid within terms) 13.72-

Subfect to sfandard terms and conditions on the last page,





Towa Base Inc.
1616 270th st.

Nashua, IA 50658

PHONE 641-435-4159
FAX 641-435-4298

PRECAST
CONCRETE BASES

EMAIL iowabase@internet2go biz

WEB  www iowabase com
Sold to:
Trey Electric Corp. PROJECTY
495 62nd St. J160720
Marion, 1A 52302-4704 Emmons St Project
Hiawatha, 1A
Terms Ship Via
Date Invoice #
Due on receipt 32012017 Sicmans 372012017 2017-3644
Quantity Item Code Description um Price Each Amount
4130sq top 30" x 8' Base, top 20" square taper to 640.00 2,560.00
round
4| Shipping Shipping 32.00 128.00

Finance charge of 1.5% per month or
18% annum when 30 days past due.
Sales tax added for lowa & lllinois. All
other states must file your own sales tax.
No sales tax added lo freight.

Sales Tax (7.0%)

$0.00

Total

$2,688.00






Remit to :

®
GraybaR.

12431 COLLECTIONS CENTER DRIVE
CHICAGO IL 60693-2431

INVOICE

Reprint

Invoice Questions Please Call

319-408-1900

Invoice No:
Invoice Date:
Account Number:
Account Name:

989498429

01/25/2017

JP8718478

TREY ELECTRIC: EMMONS ST

Bill-To:

TREY ELECTRIC

495 62nd Street
MARION |IA 52302-4704
USA

Ship-To:

TREY ELECTRIC: EMMONS ST
EMMONS ST

JORDAN LESTER 319-560-5276

EMMONS ST/N CENTER POINT RD PHASE 2

CEDAR RAPIDS IA 52404
USA

Page 1 of 2
Order No: J160720 SO#: 357761056
Del.Doc.#: [PRO # Routing Date Shipped |Shipped From F.0.B. |Rt. To
357761056 01/24/2017 FACTORY
Quantity | Catalog # / Description Unit Price / Unit | Amount
16 LIGHTED BOLLARDS SELUX CORPORATION 1,351.95 / 1 21,631.20
Terms of Payment Sub Total: 21,631.20
1% 10th Prox., net 1%th Prox. Freigh{ 0.00
As a condition of the sales agreement, a monthly Handling: 0.00
service charge of the Jesser of 1-1/2Z% or the maximum Tax: 0.00
permitted by lam may ke added Lo all accounls not paid Total Due: 21,631.20
by net due date. Visa, Maste:tCard, American Express, Cash Discount(if paid within terms): 216.31-
and D vér credit cards are accepted atr point of
purchase cnly.
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #5
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, has contracted for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, lIowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #5 (five) in the amount of
$582.702.46 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #5 for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment
to Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, in the amount of $582,702.46.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






To:
From:
Date:
Re:
CC:

City Council

Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
April 5,2017

City Event Firework Land Use Payment Request
Kim Downs, City Administrator

We are well on our way to planning the new Hiawatha Fun Fest event in August of 2017! We have been moving
forward in great directions to make this event a success. Below you will see a tentative schedule that the
committees have been working on along with the firework land use payment request due to location change for
demonstration.

Tentative Schedule for Hiawatha Fun Fest

Friday, August 26t
6-9pm- 8 Seconds/Kiwanis Concessions
9-11pm-Movie in the Park (residents top pick) -Friends F oundation/Popcorn

Saturday, August 27t

8:00am -- 5K Fireman'’s Run

8:00am - 10:00am- HiCREW Kiwanis Pancake Breakfast in the Park

10:00am-9pm -Food Vendors (Shriners, Girl Scouts, Kona Ice, Ruby’s Pizza, Women'’s Auxilary)
12:00pm-9pm- Cedar Ridge Winery and Clock House Brewery

11:00am-- Hiawatha Parade (no charge)

12:00pm -6:00pm Kids Activities and Adult Activities

(new this year Euro Bungee, Kids Tractor Pull, National Guard Rock Wall)

Food contests-Ice Cream Eating Contest (Culvers)

Disc Golf Tournament

Smash a Car Fundraiser

Bags Tournament-Shriners

Inflatable’s 3-4 for young and older sponsored by Hiawatha Kids League
Local Talent Show- Cedar Rapids Spirits and other local talent
Dunk Tank (Kids league?)

Kids Large Coloring Book- Hiawatha Library

National Guard Rock Wall

Entertainment

4pm-6pm 42 Romeo Rock Band- lowa Army Band

6pm-9pm Breakfast Club- Chicago

9pm/9:30pm Fireworks- J&M Displays

Fireworks: Mayor Bennett, Kim Downs and I met with Monte Whitlock from J&M Fireworks Display at the end
of March to go over pricing and location for display. Budget wise we will be looking at $6,500.00 for a 30-minute

1





show that is hand launched on Saturday night, August 26th. The price includes the firework display, a 10-
million-dollar insurance policy and the staff launch.

Monte Whitlock is located out of Solon, lowa. He has displayed for Hog Wild Days, Cedar Rapids and lowa City
4t of July shows and for us last year. City Council entered into a 3-year contact with ] & M Displays to allow for
good pricing and added free goods if we paid upfront. If we make payment by June we will receive 10% free
goods from the contract, we signed last year.

Our Saturday, August 26% show will begin sometime between 9/9:30pm. If there is unpredicted weather we
will schedule the rain date for Sunday, August 27t

Last year’s display was a beautiful display but the demonstration location (Park Ball Diamonds) was in close
proximity to Milstead Road causing damage to a car that was sitting outside. To eliminate a reoccurrence Mayor
Bennett asked the Waterhouse Family if we can use their land since it is the best and safest location for launch.
Waterhouse agreed to the land use under the following stipulations-a check for $500.00, cleaned up of debris
and required blocking of the private drive (Aka-Langston Drive) behind Mercy Care.

Next steps:

* Fill outa fireworks permit through the Hiawatha Fire Station so that we have the proper
emergency backup and follow federal guidelines.

* We would like council’s approval to move forward in paying the $6,500.00 early to receive
additional free goods. We have $14,000 in sponsorships to pay for this display and other event
activities. Kim and I are following up with sponsorships leading up to the event. Attached you will
see the display guidelines and contract.

e Agree to enter into a One-day property lease agreement and authorize staff to sign agreement and
cut a check in the amount of $500 payable to Barbara Waterhouse.

Thank you for your consideration.
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PROPERTY LEASE AGREEMENT

This Property Lease Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made this day
of , 2017 by and between Barbra Waterhouse Miller (“Landlord”), and
the City of Hiawatha (“Tenant”). Hereinafter the Landlord and the Tenant may be
referred to collectively as the “Parties”.

The Parties agree as follows:

1. PREMISES AND TERM. Landlord agrees to lease to Tenant the following real
estate, situation in Linn County, lowa located more or less along North 10"
Avenue, Hiawatha, lowa and legally described as follows:

Auditor’s Plat 398 lots C and D lying South Westernly of I-380 and lot
B except I-380.

(the “Property”) together with all improvements thereon, and all rights,
easements and appurtenances thereto belonging, for a term beginning on
August 26, 2017 at 6:00 A.M. and ending on August 27, 2017 at 6:00 P.M.,
upon the condition that Tenant performs as provide in this Agreement.

2. RENTAL FEE/USE. Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the sum of Five Hundred
Dollars ($500) for the use of the Property as described above. Tenant shall
remove any and all debris created by the firework display, and to block the
end of the Mercy Care’s private drive (Aka-Langston Drive) to the east.

3. POSSESSION. Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of the
lease term, and shall yield possession to Landlord at the termination of this
Agreement.

4. SURRENDER. Upon the termination of this Agreement, Tenant will
surrender the Property to Landlord in good and clean condition.

5. INSURANCE.
a. Property Insurance. Landlord and Tenant agree to insure their
respective real and personal property for the full insurable value.
Such insurance shall cover losses included in the special form causes





of loss (formerly all risks coverage). To the extent permitted by their
policies the Landlord and Tenant waive all rights of recovery against
each other.

b. Liability Insurance. Tenant shall obtain commercial general insurance
in the amounts of $1,000,000 Liability insurance each occurrence and
$2,000,000 Liability insurance annual aggregate per location. This
policy shall be endorsed to include the Landlord as an additional
insured.

6. LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE. The Tenant shall be responsible for any damage to
the Property, including any damage to the grass associated with the
Hiawatha Fun Fest festivities. If there is any damage to the grass following
the event, the Parties agree the City shall reseed any damaged grass areas.

7. INDEMNITY. Except for any negligence of Landlord, Tenant will protect,
defend, and indemnify Landlord from and against any and all loss, costs,
damage and expenses associated by, or arising out of, any accident or other
occurrence causing or inflicting injury or damage to any person or property,
happening or done in, upon or about the premises, or due directly or
indirectly to the tenancy, use or occupancy thereof, or any part thereof by
Tenant or any person claiming through or under Tenant.

8. NOTICES and DEMANDS. All notices shall be given to the Parties hereto at
the addresses designated unless either party notifies the other, in writing,
of a different address. Without prejudice to any other method of notifying
a party in writing or making a demand or other communication, such notice
shall be considered given under the terms of this lease when it is deposited
in the U.S. mail, registered or certified, property addressed, return receipt
requested, and postage prepaid.

9. PROVISIONS BINDING. Each and every covenant and agreement herein
contained shall extend to and binding upon the respective successors,
heirs, administrators, executors and assigns of the Parties hereto.





10.CERTIFICATION. Tenant certifies that it is not acting, directly or indirectly,
for or on behalf of any person, group, entity or nation named by any
Executive Order or the United States Treasury Department as a terrorist,
“Specially Designated National and Blocked Person” or any other banned or
blocked person, entity, nation or transaction pursuant of any law, order,
rule or regulation that is enforced or administered by the Office of Foreign
Assets Control; and it is not engaged in this transaction, directly or
indirectly on behalf of, any such person, group, entity or instigating or
facilitating this transaction, directly or indirectly on behalf of, any such
person, group, entity or nation. Tenant hereby agrees to defend, indemnify
and hold harmless Landlord from and against any and all claims, damages,
losses, risks, liabilities and expenses (including attorney’s fees and costs)
arising from or related to any breach of the foregoing certification.

Dated this 19 day of April, 2017

City of Hiawatha-TENANT

By: Bill Bennett, Mayor

101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Dated this day of , 2017

Miller Waterhouse-LANDLORD

Barbara Waterhouse Miller

4151 Blairs Ferry Rd NE
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52411





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT FOR USE OF
WATERHOUSE PROPERTY AS A LAUNCH SITE FOR THE HIAWATHA FUN FEST
FIREWORKS DISPLAY ON AUGUST 26, 2017

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2016, City Council passed Resolution #16-048, authorizing
city staff to sign a three (3) year agreement with J & M Displays, Inc. to furnish fireworks display
material and personnel to put on a fireworks display during the Hiawatha Fun Fest Celebration
including scheduled rain date, with a total cost not to exceed $6,500.00, including free goods by
signing a multiple year agreement, and

WHEREAS, city staff deems it necessary to secure a safer location as a launch site for
the fireworks display during the Hiawatha Fun Fest Celebration on August 26, 2017, and
recommends entering into an agreement with the Waterhouse family to utilize their property near
Guthridge Park, and

WHEREAS, the Waterhouse family granted permission for use of their property to
launch the fireworks display during the Hiawatha Fun Fest Celebration on August 26, 2017, ata
cost of $500.00, and

WHEREAS, funding for payment of the fireworks display, payment for use of launch site
and other Hiawatha Fun Fest Celebration activities is available through event sponsorships, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to authorize city staff to make payment for the expenses required to put
on a fireworks display during the Hiawatha Fun Fest Celebration in the amount of $6,500.00,
approval of entering into an agreement with the Waterhouse family and payment for the expenses
required to secure the use of Waterhouse property as a launch site for the fireworks display in the
amount of $500.00, utilizing event sponsorship funding.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: Mayor Bennett and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: April 12, 2017

RE: City Facility Phone Replacement-2017

Our city facility phone equipment is in need of replacement due to aging and unrepairable phone functionality. City
facility phones are from 9-18 years old and are no longer manufactured. Issues range from unusable voicemail to not
being able to transfer a call from one office to another.

The current phone system consists of several smaller systems with a total of 76 digital phones and four (4) cordless
devices, as well as analog devices at several locations. The City’s dial tone services are provided by ImOn 16 copper
analog lines as well as one PRI line terminated at City Hall.

In preparation of replacing our phone system and its functionality the City constructed a network fiber optic backbone in
2015 creating a ring fiber network running through six of the facilities back to City Hall. We also earmarked Local Option
Sales Tax dollars in the amount of $61,000 within FY-17 CIP and $30,000 in City Hall phone system equipment reserve.

We are requesting a voice over internet protocol (VoIP) System to allow for efficiencies. VoIP can turn a standard
internet connection into a way to place a free phone call eliminating all long distance phone calls. VolIP provides the
features of a normal phone system along many additional functions. VolP would give staff the ability to check voicemail
via the Web or have voicemails translated and sent to their emails immediately. VoIP system also allows us to transfer
calls from one city facility to another eliminating having to ask the caller to hang up and call another number. We will
also be able to dial an extension verses calling a number to reach the Library, Fire and Public Works Departments.

Upon your approval authorizing staff to move forward with the Phone Replacement Request for Proposals (RFP) we will
follow the timeline as presented within the draft RFP.

Thank you for your consideration. This project will be a long time coming for many of our city facilities.





City of Hiawatha
VOIP System

“ 5 awatha!.

Request for Proposal
April 21, 2017





April 21, 2017

Prospective Contractors

Dear Sir or Madam,

The City of Hiawatha is now entertaining proposals to replace their current Phone
system. It is anticipated that the start date of this project will be June 1, 2017 with
completion to occur on or before July 3, 2017.

All proposals are due by May 8, 2017 and shall be labeled and submitted as specified
herein. Please feel free to turn in any preliminary contracts that you may wish to include
with your proposal to expedite the contract signing process.

The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive any informality in bidding, and
award a contract in the best interest of the City, in its sole discretion. Please Note: The
lowest bid may not necessarily be accepted and the City of Hiawatha is not under any
obligation to award a contract and reserves the ri ght to terminate that Request for
Proposal process at any time and to withdraw from discussions with any or all of the
Vendors who have responded.

Thank you for your attention and if you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me.

Sincerely,

Kelly Kornegor

City Clerk

City of Hiawatha

101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233





General Information

The City of Hiawatha’s existing phone system is no longer manufactured. The current
phone system consists of several smaller systems with a total of 76 digital phones and 4
cordless devices, as well as analog devices at several locations. The City’s dial tone
service is provided by ImOn 16 copper analog lines as well as One PRI line terminated at
City Hall.

At the heart of the City network is a fiber optic backbone that was installed in 2015 and
consists of a ring fiber network running through six of the facilities back to the City Hall.

List of Current hardware types for the main locations:

City Hall — 101 Emmons St, Hiawatha

Switch Devices - 2 HP E3800-48G-POE+-4SFP

Core Switch Device — HP E3800-48G-POE+-4SFP - City Hall Floor 2
Firewall Device — Cisco ASA 5505

Paging - Yes

Business Phone Sets — 20

Basic Phone Sets — 12

Conference Phone — 3

Attendant Sets — 0

Analog Devices —

Fax —4, 1 main level copier, 1 upstairs copier, 1 Clerk’s office, 1 Finance office

Police Department — 101 Emmons St, Hiawatha

Switch Devices - 1 HP 2920-48G-PoE+ Switch (J9729A) 1 Cisco 3560
Core Switch Device — HP 2920 City Hall Floor 2

Paging — Yes

Business Phone Sets —13

Basic Phone Sets — 1

Attendant Sets — 0

Analog Devices — 0

Fax -2

Conference Phone — 0

Entrance Emergency ring down phone -1 “By lifting handset” (1st calls into Hiawatha
Police Department, if no answer rings into Linn County Sheriff’s Dept.)

Library — 150 West Willman Street, Hiawatha

Switch Devices - 1 HP 2920-48G-PoE+ Switch (J9729A)
Paging - Yes

Business Phone Sets — 11

Basic Phone Sets — 0

Attendant Sets — 0

Analog Devices — 0

Portable Phones — 0

Fax -1






Fire Station — 60 N 10th Ave, Hiawatha

Switch Devices - 1 HP 2920-48G-PoE+ Switch (J9729A)
Paging - Yes

Business Phone Sets — 11

Basic Phone Sets — 0

Attendant Sets — 0

Analog Devices - 2

Fax — 1

Portable Phones — 0

City Maintenance Facility — 1410 Robins Rd, Hiawatha
Switch Devices - 1 HP 2920-48G-PoE+ Switch (J9729A)
Paging - Yes

Business Phone Sets — 2

Basic Phone Sets — 0

Attendant Sets — 0

Analog Devices — 6

Portable Phones — 4

Fax — 1

HVAC Maintenance Line — 1

Security Line - 0

Water Tank —

Switch Devices — HP 1910-16G
Paging - Yes

Business Phone Sets — 0

Basic Phone Sets — 0

Attendant Sets — (

Analog Devices — 0

Fax -0

Phone installation not required at water tank location.

Lift Station —

Switch Devices — HP 2920-24G
Paging - Yes

Business Phone Sets — 0

Basic Phone Sets — 0

Attendant Sets — 0

Analog Devices — 0

Fax -0

Phone installation not required at water tank location.

The City will allow the current switches to be used for the new VOIP system but
requires that 1Gb to the desktop be maintained.





** A current Network Switch Diagram will been included with this RFP.

Key Dates of the VOIP Project Timeline.

April 21, 2017 Issuance of RFP Date

May 8, 2017 RFP Due Date

May 17, 2017 Contract Award Date

June 1, 2017 Anticipated Project Start Date

July 1, 2017 Anticipated Project Completion Date

1. Desired Features

A.
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Multisite VoIP system, which may be controlled and administered by Hiawatha
City, authorized personnel after installation.

City of Hiawatha requires Full access to all database/system programming of
Selected VoIP System.

Emergency call monitoring.

Manufacturers designed System Applications Software’s that can improve
productivity.

Voicemail messages to desktop or Computer unified messaging.

Ability to record caller manually or automatically.

Multiple greetings per VolIP set. Ex: in, out, meeting, vacation, etc.

Unique call in patterns from number to extension “per message” routing caller
somewhere else other than the calls normal destination.

Conferencing with no degradation of quality.

Directory dialing, internal/external.

Online user guides, training guides, and videos of using VolIP system and its
features and Applications Software’s

Basic features: DND/Mute/Call forwarding internally-externally/Hold/Individual
Hold/Park/Message/Intercom/Paging/Zone paging/All Paging/Release/Headset-
or-Handset/Redial/Volume Hands free/Volume Handset/Full duplex
speakerphones/Directories/Emergency Monitoring/Monitoring/E-911

. Android or apple device mobility supported software must work at 3G, 4G, and

Wi

Desktop PC integration

Backup utility software

Automated reporting

Departmental music and or message on hold
Automatic Call Distribution-Fi networks

Multi services” POTS SIP PRI

Remote phone capabilities without seat license or VPN





U. One time cost for Minimum of 5 years from purchase date “Hardware warranty of
Equipment and Software updates of with no additional daily, weekly, monthly or
yearly costs.

2. Response Format Specifications
Four (4) hard copies and one (1) digital copy of the response are required.
The response must contain a cover letter transmitting the response to the City.

Include the proposer name and address, and the name, title, address and telephone
number of the person authorized to represent the proposer for any questions during
evaluation.

Mailing envelope for proposals should be clearly marked “Hiawatha Phone
Replacement Proposal.”

The City is looking for total cost responses to include equipment, installation,
maintenance, training, etc. We are encouraging Vendors to submit their best pricing.
Pricing must be included in appendices where specified. Pricing on items not
included in the appendices must be included on a summary sheet provided by the
Vendor.

References - Provide a minimum of three (3) references of similar size to the City
securing a signed release if that is required by the referenced organization. It is the
proposer's responsibility to identify references that can answer questions freely.

Attachments - Proposer may submit brochures, sales materials and other relevant
information only in a separately bound attachment to the response. This information
will be considered informational only and will not be subject to evaluation.

Ownership of Responses - All responses submitted on time become the property of
the City upon submission, and the responses will not be returned to the Vendors. By
submitting a response, the Responder agrees that the City may copy the response for
purposes of facilitating the evaluation.

Responses must be received on or before May 8, 2017. Any responses received after
this time will not be accepted

3. Questions Regarding This RFP

Any changes, clarifications, or other interpretations regarding the RFP will be e-
mailed or faxed to Vendors. Verbal interpretations and/or clarifications shall not be
binding unless repeated in writing and communicated to Vendors. These
communications will become part of the RFP. All questions regarding the RFP
process should be directed to City Clerk at 319-393-1515 or cityclerk@hiawatha-
iowa.com.





10.

Rejection of Responses

The City of Hiawatha reserves the right to accept or reject any or all responses, or any
part thereof, and to waive any irregularity in any response.

Certificate of Insurance

The City of Hiawatha does have insurance requirements that will be stipulated during
the final contract negotiations. Vendors submitting a proposal must be bonded and
insured. Proof of this requirement must be included in the proposals.

Confidentiality

A submitted response is public record subject to public disclosure pursuant to the
provisions of the lowa Statutes, Regulations and Rules.

One Response
Vendors may submit one response for consideration.
Vendor Conduct

During the RFP Window (from release of this RFP to final award date), Vendors are
not permitted to contact any City employees or Elected Officials regarding this RFP
unless requested to do so by the City’s designated contact person. Violation of these
conditions may constitute immediate disqualification.

Maintenance/Support Agreements

Vendors are required to submit sample contracts for maintenance or support of all
proposed items as required herein for review. The City desires a single source for all
on-going support. If there are multiple Vendors involved through subcontractor
provisions, there must be a provision for one Vendor to be the primary source for all
support. Costs for this provision must be included in the proposed price for
maintenance/support specified herein.

VENDOR DEMONSTRATIONS

Following reference checks, Vendors selected as finalists may be asked to make an
on-site demonstration of the key elements of their response. Such demonstrations
shall be per City-specified agenda. Vendors should be prepared to answer specific
and detailed technical questions, which may have arisen from the reference checks,
site visits, and previous demonstrations.





11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

Cost of Response Development

The City disclaims any financial responsibility for any costs incurred by the Vendor
in responding to this RFP, whether or not it is the successful Vendor.

Pricing

Any published price changes after the submission date will not be considered in the
evaluation of responses. However, once a Vendor has been selected as the successful
Vendor, the City reserves the right to apply the lower of the published prices with the
proposed discounts applied or the response prices, whichever are lower. Prices are to
be firm for 120 days from the time of the submission.

Change Orders

Once awarded, the City may authorize changes in plans or specifications, or allow
substitutions. Supplemental software, hardware, or services may be requested by the
City, from the successful Vendor, outside the scope of the RFP at additional cost to
the City.

Award

Once the evaluation process is complete, Vendors will be ranked according to the
evaluation criteria outlined below. Phone and site reference checking, and final
demonstrations if required, will then be completed. Upon the selection of a finalist
Vendor, the City through their representatives or agents shall attempt to negotiate and
reach a final agreement with this Vendor. If for any reason, they are unable to reach a
final agreement with this Vendor; the City reserve the right to reject such Vendor and
initiate negotiation of a final agreement with the Vendor who has the next most viable
response or bid. The City may also elect to reject all responses and re-issue a request
for response.

Evaluation Criteria

The City will use the following criteria in evaluating the responses to the RFP.

VoIP sets and VoIP system features

Ease of use and maintenance

Ease of installation

The Vendor’s capabilities to provide adequate maintenance and service during normal
business as well as emergency situations.

Quality of products quoted





Price (initial and ongoing costs)

Hourly rates as well as any other charges associated, in reguards to Adds,Changes,
and Moves.

16.

17.

Hold Harmless

The Responder agrees to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify, defend and
hold harmless, the City and their agents, officers and employees, from and against all
loss or expense including costs and attorney fees by reason of liability for damages
including suits at law or in equity, caused by any wrongful, intentional, or negligent
act or omission of the Responder, or its agents and/or subcontractors which may arise
out of or connected with activities covered by this RFP.

Payment of Contract
The City will use the following schedule to make payments for services rendered.

Material 90% - net 30 days upon delivery. Labor 90% - net 30 days upon completion
of project. The City and Vendor will conduct final inspection to ensure the
specifications for this project have been satisfied. The remaining payment will be
released upon completion of the project in its entirety, including any additional work
required to correct any material or workmanship discovered during final inspection.
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APPENDIX A - SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE & GENERAL FEATURES

Briefly describe your VoIP Communication Systems solution and system architecture.
The description should include:

1.

10.

11

12

A schematic diagram defining the communications system you are proposing.
Demonstrating scalability.

A description of the operating platform for your solution.

a. ldentify the VoIP System Server. By both original manufacturer and model
name.

b. Identify the VoIP System Server for call processing operations. By both
original manufacturer and model name.

. A list of general hardware and software requirements for each location that is needed

beyond what currently exists.

A description of the ultimate capacity of the proposed system and how the proposed
system could be scaled to that capacity.

- A description of the Wiring Plan necessary to support the system including Backbone

Cabling and Horizontal Cabling including Cable Type(s) and Performance
Requirements.

Recommendations for migration from the existing environment to the new system.
Downtime to uptime at cutover.

A description of how the system provides for Quality of Service (Qo0S). QoS is
provided through the Network Switches and the Network Services from the Carrier.

A description of how the components that provide PSTN accesses are integrated with
the other VoIP system.

How the proposed systems will interface with existing PSTN Local and Long
Distance networks.

A description of the power back up system necessary to allow all phones to make
calls during a power outage and/or network loss.

. A description of how the system restores in the event of a power outage or

catastrophic failure. If power fails and there is no battery backup, will system
automatically reboot and restore VoIP sets once power is restored.

The systems capabilities to accept and/or block ANI or Caller ID digits as passed by
either the local or inter-exchange carriers?

11





1.3,

14.

15

16

17.

18.

A listing of the various standards supported by your VoIP System solution. Make
particular note of any IP specific standards. 7.11 and 7.29a or SIP/PRI/POTS?

It is anticipated that a System Test will be performed by the Vendor eventually
selected to furnish and install the VoIP system to verify actual performance. Describe
the network readiness assessment that you will do to determine if the proposed VoIP
system will effectively run on the City of Hiawatha’s current network.

The new VoIP System shall provide for a common dialing plan between all internal
stations. Describe the recommended number dialing plan.

- Describe how remote site functions and feature transparency are supported. Will site

to site capabilities look and feel like one system
Describe system capacities. At minimum, incfude:
a. The maximum number of VoIP set users supported by the system.
b. Trunking types and port capacities. Ex: POTS,PRLSIP
Describe the normal process for installing system upgrade and enhancements for both

VolIP sets and VoIP Servers. (Dependencies on Operating systems auto-updates and
system patches)
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APPENDIX B - REDUNDANCY, RELIABILITY & FAILURE RECOVERY

Describe the reliability, redundancy or duplication options offered by the proposed VoIP system
including call-processing hardware and software required to support dial tone, digit analysis, call
routing and all manufacturers software features.

1. Are these features dependent on the number of stations being served at a location?

2. What redundant or alternate components or alternate paths are recommended? Indicate
redundant elements that are optional.

3. Identify all remote locations that are dependent on transmission over the WAN to support
call processor control signaling and feature provisioning,

a. Identify the standard or optional redundant hardware, software and network
requirements to provide nonstop call processing and switching operations in the
event of [P WAN failure.

b. Specify if the redundant solution supports seamless switchover operation in
support of all or a subset of station users, attendants, and system
features/functions.

4. In the event of a power outage (assumed at one hour):

a. What is the recommended battery backup capability to retain all calls in process
and all telephones operational in the event of a power outage?

b. What is the recommended battery backup required for any and all common control
complexes to maintain customer database records and files?

c. Are these items volatile - are they lost or corrupted if power is removed during
operation?

d. Are there automatic shut down procedures that can be initiated if power is not
restored in a pre-determined time?

e. What is system reboot time following restoration of lost power to VoIP System
and VolIP sets?
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APPENDIX C - CALL ROUTING
Incoming Calls

The System should support Time-of-Day (ToD), Day of Week (DoW) routing for incoming
calls.

1.~ Can the routing plan be changed automatically?
2. How many times can this occur per day?
3. How many ToD/DoW tables are supported?

4. Can the system administrator override the schedule or create a repeated schedule to take
advantage of special situations (e.g. holidays, special events scheduling)? Describe.

Outgoing Calls

The system should adequately handle the following when routing outgoing calls. Describe how
this is accomplished.

1. It is assumed that across customer locations, the system will first attempt a WAN

connection and only be routed over an alternate path if the call cannot be completed.
Please confirm.
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APPENDIX D - 911 SERVICES

1.

Is the proposed system in compliance with the mandate for Emergency 911 Systems in
commercial systems? (Yes or No)

a. If not compliant today, what is the schedule for compliance?
Is the proposed system able to pass the extension number and location when dialing 9117
Is the proposed system able to direct emergency workers to:

a. The building originating a 911 call?............ (Yes or No)

b. The room originating a 911 call? ............. (Yes or No)
Identify the systems ability to re-direct callers who dial “911”, “1-911” or “9-911” to a
predetermined location; i.e., security desk, operators console, etc.

Describe the method used by the system administrator for providing VolIP set information
and updating the database for adds, moves and changes.

Does the VolP system support the transmission of duress signals to a monitoring station
within the network?
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APPENDIX E - TELEPHONE INSTRUMENT FEATURES

Analog Instruments

1. Can the system support customer-provided analog telephone instruments, modems, and
fax terminals? (Yes or No)

a. If Yes, is the analog adapter located in the closet or at the endpoint?
2. If“Yes”, what common features are supported?
B JHESh BUtonT ..o omiss s (Yes or No)
b. Message-waiting Lamp? ............... (Yes or No)
c. Others? (Please explain)
VoIP Instruments and Software Applications
3. Can the proposed VolIP system support Analog as well as VoIP sets (Yes or No)

4. List the VoIP Set type(s) and Software(s) supported, including manufacturer (s) and part
number
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5. Do supported features include one-button-access to the most commonly used features
including?

a. Hold ...................o .. (Yes or No)
by THRanSTOr oo it rmmmmmmmsamsnd (Yes or No)
¢. Conference....................o.oo.. .. (Yes or No)
d. Disconnect ...............ccoooiiii. (Yes or No)
e. Paging........................... (Yes or No)
f. Intercom............................... (Yes or No)
B NG oo (Yes or No)
h. Do NotDisturb........................ (Yes or No)
1 Bpeakerphone. .o vwisviss i (Yes or No)
T PR mm s s (Yes or No)

k. Volume adjustment.................. (Yes or No)

I Directory..........cocoovvveeninn... (Yes or No)

m. Voicemail Retrieval.................. (Yes or No)
n. CallLog.........ooviviiiiniiinin.., (Yes or No)
0. Informaion ..o s (Yes or No)





VoIP Sets (Hard Phones & Application Phones)
6. Provide a brief description of the VoIP telephone instruments available. Include in the
description the model name or number, and any additional feature/function attributes not

specified in this Appendix that you believe would be of interest or review.

7. How are IP Addresses assigned to an IP Set? Built in DHCP in VoIP Server for automatic
assignment or phones can be statically assigned.

a. Inthe case of a VoIP Application Phone, is the IP Address of the Application
Phone the same as the IP Address of the PC that is assigned for networking
purposes?

8. Is the Application Phone manufacturer-independent (e.g. a Session Initiated Protocol SIP-
based system “SIP” Phone)?

9. Is there a separate Licensing cost per phone?
a. Is the cost phone type specific? ........... (Yes or No)
b. If*Yes”, describe the licensing. Include in the description, at minimum:
1. Hard Phone licensing costs
1. Soft Phone licensing costs
ili. Summary of any recurring charges

iv. Explanation of how license requirements are calculated (e.g. per-port,
installed VoIP sets or Application phones, etc.)

10. Describe the options for powering VoIP Telephone Sets.

a. Assume that all switches are not equipped with the ability for remote powering of
a VoIP set. Are AC/DC Power Supplies are also available?

b. Are the phones compliant with IEEE 802.3af “Power over Ethernet (PoE)”
Standard? (Yes or No)
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11,

12,

13.

14.

13:

16.

17.

18.

1,

Can the VoIP set be used as an Ethernet hub/switch? ... ... (Yes or No)
a. If “Yes”, how many ports are supported? At what speed?
b. List the speeds at which it will operate.

Do the VoIP Sets support multiple lines? ........... (Yes or No)

a. Describe how users can access the additional line(s) while a call is in progress on
the primary line.

Are the proposed VolIP sets speakerphones full or half duplex? Please specify the models
and cost.

Can the VoIP system or VolP sets be configured to have a called number ring multiple
VolP sets (at different locations) simultaneously? (Yes or No)

Describe the relationship between MAC addresses and VoIP Sets.

Does the system support auto-registration of VoIP Sets? (Yes or No)

Describe the options for connecting the VoIP Sets to the LAN. Can VoIP Sets share
existing Ethernet ports with data devices or do they require separate cabled Ethernet
ports?

Please describe your Application phone option(s) and additional cost.

What are the minimum hardware/software and operating system requirements for
supporting the Application phone?
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APPENDIX F - PAGING SYSTEMS INTERFACE

Provide a description of your paging systems options and capabilities, specifically referencing the
following:

e Zone Paging (how many)?

e Can VolIP sets be included in more than one zone

e All Paging to all locations

e Ability to page through ceiling speakers, phone sets or both

o List speaker specifications and any additional equipment that may be required
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APPENDIX G - SYSTEM MANAGEMENT
System Capabilities

1. Describe the System Management capability and use. At minimum, the following should
be included:

a. Hardware platform

b. Software platform

¢. Operating System

d. Web-Browser access

e. Command line interface
f.  Printed documentation

g. List any additional equipment, drivers and software needed for system
programming and operation.

2. Does the system support central management to perform all moves, adds, and changes
across all locations?
3. Does the VoIP system support a single management database containing all device, user
and trunk circuit/channel profiles for all locations? (Yes or No)
4. Explain how access to the administrative/maintenance system is secured.
5. What is the maximum number of administrators supported?
a. Total
b. Active
6. Describe the backup and restore process.
a. Can backups be run online or offline?
b. Are all settings, call logs and voicemails captured by default?
¢. Can backups be scheduled to run automatically or just on demand?

d. Can backups be transferred to another server after completion or can another
server be the target?
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€. How long does the average backup and restore take on a system our size?

f.  Describe the process of a restore on new hardware VoIP Server in the case of
hardware failure.

7. Describe the patching and upgrade process.
a.  Approximately how many patches/upgrades are released annually?

b. Do all patches and/or upgrades require a system reboot or downtime, if so what is
the average reboot or downtime?

c. Can patches and/or upgrades be scheduled?
System Monitoring

8. Describe the ability of the VoIP System Management to allow the system administrator to
monitor system information. Include the following (if applicable):

a. Percent of memory usage.

b. Call data such as; number of calls, number of dropped calls, maximum, minimum
and average calls per user defined period, maximum, minimum and average call
duration, voicemail box usage and any other data available but not specified
above.

Moves, Adds and Changes

9. Does the VoIP System Management allow the system administrator to make changes to
parameters including?

a. Feature Availability Yes or No
b. Class of Service Yes or No
¢. Call Forward / Hunt Pattern Yes or No
d. Call Pickup Group Assignment. Yes or No
€. Assigned Number Yes or No
f. VolIP set Configuration Yes or No
g. Speed Dial Buttons Yes or No
h. Passwords Yes or No
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1. Name edit Yes or No

10. Can changes be made or data collected without interfering with other devices in the active
operation database?

a. Locally Yes or No

b. Remotely Yes or No
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APPENDIX H - UNIFIED MESSAGING SYSTEM
General
Describe in detail your Unified Messaging product offering.
1. Include an overview of the hardware, software, ports and architecture of all components.
2. Include information on recommended storage, message management options for users
(features, distribution lists, how many user greetings, etc.), auto attendant features.
3. Describe how the Unified Messaging system will operate with the existing email system.
a. Include hardware interfaces if needed.
b. Include software requirement for email servers and client applications.
¢. Include file formats.
d. Network requirements for both LAN and WAN connections. Ports to open
4. Describe how the System Administrator accesses the VoIP System.
a. What specific information does the administrator have available to him/her such as
— passwords, class of service, adds, deletes, modifications, backing-up the system,

etc. for ease of administration.

5. ldentify all software or hardware necessary to interface.

System Capacity

6. Based on the industry average of voicemails received by a normal employee, what is the
recommended storage capacity for a system consisting of 100 voicemail boxes?

7. What is the maximum capacities of the VoIP System?
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APPENDIX I - IMPLEMENTATION, TESTING & TRAINING
Implementation

1. Describe how your company manages the implementation and testing process, including
the roles of key project personnel.

2. Describe the tools and technologies available to assist in migrating to the new VolP
system. For example, can the customer provide an electronic file containing extension
numbers and user names to populate the new system?

3. Provide an example implementation plan. It is anticipated that the vendor eventually
selected to furnish and install the system will be required to present a detailed plan upon
bid award.

Environmental Requirements

4. Please describe the environmental requirements for your solution. At minimum, following
should be included:

a. Room preparation

b. Physical size of the Communications System components and mounting
requirements.

¢. Temperature and humidity ranges (both long term and short term)
d. Power requirements
e. Grounding requirements

f. Additional customer responsibilities required to properly house the proposed
system.

Acceptance Testing

5. Describe and list a detailed acceptance test plan conducted to demonstrate proper
installation. Plan should, at minimum include the following;

a. The criteria for assuring full system performance.

b. An outline as to how tests will be performed and the results presented.
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6. Tests should verify and document all equipment and features of installed equipment and
demonstrate full functionality of VoIP system for:

a. DID
b. DOD
¢. Intercom functions
d. Unified Messaging voice and email delivery
¢. Directory functions
. Call Accounting
7. Indicate when the testing period should begin and the duration of such testing.

8. Describe your recommendations regarding any optimization or tuning of the system that
may be performed in follow-up to the installation.

Training
9. Provide example outlines of the in-house training that would be recommended.
10. Training Curriculum should include:
a. VolIP set User Training
b. VolIP Attendant Training
¢. VolP Server/Software Administrator Training
11. List the recommended class size for each session.
12. Provide a complete list of additional on/off-premise training classes that are available

including a complete description, cost, number of days, and location. Also describe for
whom each class is designed.
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APPENDIX J - WARRANTY
1. Provide a detailed overview of all applicable warranties, including any exclusion.
a. The system and all associated equipment in the response must be warranted by the
vendor and by the manufacturer to be free of defects in equipment, software and

workmanship for a period of at least one year from system cutover.

b. List any extended warranties that may be available. What is the incremental
charge for these warranties?

2. Describe the responsibilities the customer will assume during the warranty or maintenance
contract period.

3. Describe any scheduled service that is provided during warranty.
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APPENDIX K - PHONE PROJECT BID SHEET

Return to:

Contact Info

Contractor:
Address:
Phone:
FAX:

Email:

Total Material Charges $
Total Labor Charges $
Grand Total $

Authorized Signature Date

** A detailed spreadsheet of the above charges should also be submitted

As the “Contractor” I have read and understand this document. I have assessed the Sull impact of
required labor and materials and have attached all required materials as outlined in this
document
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO PROCEED WITH
SOLICITATION OF PROPOSALS FOR THE CITY PHONE SYSTEM
REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, city staff has a need for the replacement of the City phone system
including all City departments and facilities due to poor working condition that comes
with the aging equipment and outdated technology, and

WHEREAS, funding for the City phone system replacement project is available in
the FY 2017-2018 Technology Fund in the amount of $30,000.00, and Local Option
Sales and Service Tax Dollars in the amount of $61,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems the replacement of the City phone system
necessary in order to provide staff with updated equipment and improve the quality of
service for the public, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize city staff to proceed with the solicitation of
proposals for the City phone system replacement project including all City departments
and facilities.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: Mayor Bennett and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: April 11, 2017

RE: GIS Technician-Fulltime Position Request FY-18

During our FY-18 Budget we discussed two positions. One was to fill the Fire Department’s Deputy Chief-EMS position
which has been vacant since 2015. The other was somewhat of a new position a-Geographical Information Systems (GIS)
position. Today we utilize a GIS intern. The intern position hours today consist of 16-24 hours during the school year and
40 hours a week during the summer break. This intern will be graduating this summer and sadly Kirkwood Community
College is no longer offering a GIS program as part of their curriculum.

The GIS technician supports the ongoing maintenance and dissemination of data and applications in the GIS
environment. Reporting primarily to the Water Superintendent. The GIS technician will work with various municipal
departments to ensure their needs for GIS information are met on a day to day basis. The City of Hiawatha over a period
of 4 years has invested $105,000 in a GIS system program and equipment. GIS as a tool simulates and dissects our
environment; what makes up our city - streets, parks, sidewalks, trees, buildings, water mains, valves...the list goes on
and on. With GIS, we map these features as individual “systems”, allowing us to analyze, simulate and understand
problems or situations with detail. This makes GIS a very powerful tool for our local government — providing information
as efficiently and precisely as possible.

As | mentioned during our FY-18 budget discussions several of our department heads utilize the expertise of this position
daily over the past year and half and have strongly expressed their desire to keep the GIS positon viable. The Water
Department has agreed to fund 50% ($24,000) of the GIS technician position with 20% ($9,600) general fund and 30%
(515,000) split between road use, sanitary sewer, and storm water. These percentages are based on passed utilization.
Benefits would be split accordingly. The fulltime GIS technician position consistently fits within our Employee Wage and
Policy Plan Group C with a salary range of $43,925-$48,096. We would maintain the intern positon through FY-17 (FY-17
Current General Fund budget $4,500) with the fulltime position to start July 1, 2017 beginning the new fiscal year.

I would ask council to approve the Full-Time GIS Technician position and job description with a pay range based on the
criteria provided within the job description $43,925-548,096 with benefits effective July 1, 2017.

If the decision is not to approve a fulltime position it would be my recommendation to contract with an engineering firm
to keep the GIS system sustainable. If we go this route the hourly rate would range between $65-$103 per hour based
on availability and expertise to manage and input the GIS data to ensure our GIS system is accurate for making informed
decisions.

Thank you for your consideration.
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“ fawatha!. CITY OF HIAWATHA, IToWA
Geographic Information System (GIS) Technician

DATE: Adopted 04/19

CLASSIFICATION: SALARY GROUP/GRADE;: DEPARTMENT:
Non-Exempt C1-3-ClI-5 Water
JOB DESCRIPTION:

Summary/Objective

The GIS Technician will support the ongoing maintenance and dissemination of data and applications in the
GIS environment. Reporting primarily to the Water Superintendent, the GIS Technician will work with various
municipal departments to ensure that their needs for GIS Information are met on a day to day basis.

DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTICS:

The GIS Technician-generates maps and customized geographic information systems (GIS) applications and
manipulates data to serve a variety of purposes. The GIS technician reads and interprets maps, manipulates and
understands digital land data, and manages data entered into a GIS database. The Incumbents of this
classification work within a framework of established procedures and are expected to perform all the duties
assigned to the position with only occasional instruction or assistance. GIS software has the capacity to relate
different types of data such as socioeconomic, demographic, administrative or political boundaries, land use,
land cover, environmental, infrastructure, and transportation networks. The GIS technician will report to the
Water Superintendent and in their absence, the City Engineer or City Administrator.

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS:

Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the essential
functions.

1. Responsible for the on-going spatial data maintenance and dissemination, end-user support and the
generation of maps and other GIS reports and information product.

Provide technical expertise related specifically to asset management.

Responsible for the creation of as-built municipal drawings using AutoCAD.

Responsible for compiling and organizing GIS data from maps, databases and other sources.

Responsible for the collection of data in the field using Global Positioning System (GPS) units.
Responsible for the daily input and editing of municipal infrastructure.

Conduct programmatic and manual analysis and create reports and thematic maps on the data within the GIS.
Ensure that quality assurance on new or revised data conforms to standards laid out in the Geodatabase, or
any other applicable standard or policy.

Responsible for the conversion, and import and export data in and out of the GIS system.

Direct the preparation of regular status reports, and highlighting GIS issues requiring attention.

Create and document procedures and metadata definitions.

Create maps and graphs using GIS software and related equipment,

Meet with users to define data needs, project requirements, required outputs, or to develop applications.
Conduct Research to locate and obtain existing databases.
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Gather, analyze, and integrate spatial data from staff and determine how best the information can be
displayed using GIS.

Compile geographic data from a variety of sources including censuses, field observation, satellite imagery,
aerial photographs, and existing maps.

Analyze spatial data for geographic statistics to incorporate into documents and reports.

Design and update database, applying additional knowledge of spatial feature representations.

Enter new map data through use of a digitizer or by direct input of coordinate information using the
principles of cartography including coordinate systems, longitude, latitude, elevation, topography, and map
scales.

Analyze geographic relationships among varying types of data.

Operate and maintain GIS system hardware, software, plotter, digitizer, color printer, and video camera.
Move, copy, delete, and add files, drawings, and maps to output reports in hard copy or electronic transfer.
Present information to users and answer questions.

Retrieve stored maps.

Assist other City departments and perform other duties as directed.

Follow all safety rules and the use of safety equipment.

QUALIFICATIONS (POSITION REQUIREMENTS AT ENTRY):

Through the knowledge of the principles and practices of geographical information related software and
programs GIS possess proficiency to manage administrative tasks associated with each project; ability to
establish effective working relationships with City officials, employees, contractors and the general public;
competency to communicate complete ideas effectively, orally and in writing.

SKILLS AND ABILITIES (POSITION REQUIREMENTS AT ENTRY):

Knowledge of:

L]

Geography - Knowledge of various methods for describing the location and distribution of land, sea, and air
masses including their physical locations, relationships, and characteristics.
Communication, Written, Oral, and Cartographic - The ability to convey GIS/spatial information to non-
GIS/technical people.
Analytical Skills - The ability to solve problems using the GIS suite of tools.
Mathematics - Using mathematics to solve problems.
Information Gathering - Knowing how to find information and identify essential information, and validate
the information.
Information Ordering - The ability to correctly follow a given rule or set of rules in order to arrange things or
actions in a certain order.
Computer Science - Using and developing computer programs to solve problems.
Systems Evaluation - Looking at many indicators of system performance, taking into account their accuracy.
Safety issues related to work activities.
Ability to make independent decisions and coordinate with the water department, public works department,
and engineering and others as needed to expedite progress on projects and developments.
Ability to write neatly and concisely in order to fill out forms and written reports.
Attention to detail in order to maintain and enter data in a GIS database.
Ability to interpret and comprehend work instructions from oral and written English communications and
drawings.
Ability to effectively utilize the English language for verbal and written communications.
Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with co-workers, supervisors, and vendors
contacted in the performance of work.
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* Ability to display orderly and professional manner and conduct at all times.

e Ability to work independently.

e Ability to plan and coordinate work projects.

° Physical ability to transverse variable terrain conditions not accessible by vehicle including but not limited to
steep slopes, unleveled grades and heavily vegetated areas for purposes of site review and surveying.

e Physical ability to sit for extended periods of time at a computer work station.

® Ability to understand and conform to City, State and Federal laws.

e Use of computers and related software applications.

TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE (POSITION REQUIREMENTS AT ENTRY):

High School diploma or GED Certificate. A minimum two (2) year degree in relevant field and 2-years of
experience or Bachelor of Science emphasizing GIS or any equivalent combination of education, experience
and training. Ability to keep up with new technology and practices in the field through extension courses and
professional association seminars.

LICENSING REQUIREMENTS (POSITION REQUIREMENTS AT ENTRY):

Valid lowa Driver’s License and insurable driving record as needed to operate a city vehicle to travel to various
work sites.

ESSENTIAL PHYSICAL ABILITIES:

Job Classification: Light. See Appendix 1 for physical demand characteristics.
Requires the following with or without reasonable accommodation:

e Clarity of speech and hearing which permits the employee to communicate effectively.

° Sufficient vision which permits the employee to review a wide variety of written correspondence, reports and
related material both in electronic and hard copy form.

¢ Sufficient manual dexterity which permits the employee to operate a keyboard and produces handwritten
material and notations.

® Ability to traverse variable terrain conditions not accessible by vehicle including but not limited to, checking
ceilings and roofs on steep slopes, and heavily vegetated areas.

® May be subjected to dirt/dust, fumes/ odors, moving machinery, noise, vibration, visual strain,
wetness/humidity, working on uneven ground, mechanical hazards, chemical hazards, electrical hazards, fire
hazards, and bodily injury. May be exposed to extreme temperatures.

SUPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITY:

This position has no supervisory responsibilities.

POSITION TYPE AND EXPECTED HOURS OF WORK:

This is a full-time position, and hours of work and days are Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Occasional evening and weekend work may be required as job duties demand.





CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

CLASS TITLE: GIS Technician

APPENDIX 1 Physical Demand Characteristics

ACTIVITY

0%
Never

>0-10%
Rare
>0-10
min/hour
(1 - 10 /shift)

11% - 33%
Occasional
11-20 min/hour
(11 - 100/shift)

34% - 66%
Frequent
21-40
min/hour
101 - 300/shift

67% - 100%
Constant
41-60 min/hour
301+/shift

SIT

X

2. WALK

X

STAND
(stationary)

X

CLIMB Ladder

CLIMB Stairs

BALANCE

>

FORWARD
BEND

>~

KNEEL

CROUCH

SQUAT

10.

CRAWL

11.

TWIST

R R4

12.

REACH
Forward

REACH
Overhead

13.

SIMPLE
GRASP

14.

FIRM GRASP

15.

PINCH

>

16.

DEXTERITY

17.

COMPUTER
WORK

18.

WRIST
MOTION

19.

BOTH HAND
USE

20.

BOTH LEG
USE






ACTIVITY

Never

>0-10%
Rare
(1x/hour)

11% - 33%
Occasional
(1x/15 minutes)

34% - 66%
Frequent
(1x/5 minutes)

67% - 100%
Constant
(1x/30 seconds)

21. HEARING

X

22. VISION

X

DEPTH/COLOR

X

23. INSIDE
WORK

24. OUTSIDE
WORK

25. HEAT
EXPOSURE

26. COLD
EXPOSURE

27. VIBRATION
EXP.

28. OPERATE
MV

29. OTHER
EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT: DOT trucks






CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
CLASS TITLE: GIS Technician
APPENDIX 1 Physical Demand Characteristics

ACTIVITY Never >0-10% 11% - 33%
Rare Occasional 34% = 660/0 67% = 100%

. Frequent Constant
(txhonp) {125 mirihites) (1x/5 minutes) | (1x/30 seconds)

LIFT/CARRY
PUSH/PULL

Up to 10 Ibs. X

11 - 15 Ibs. X

16 - 25 1bs. X

26 - 35 Ibs.

36 — 50 Ibs.

51 -75Ibs.

76 — 100 Ibs.

eI I e

Over 100 lbs.

OTHER DUTIES:

Please note this job description is not designed to cover or contain a comprehensive listing of activities, duties
or responsibilities that are required of the employee for this job. Duties, responsibilities and activities may
change at any time with or without notice.

SIGNATURES:

This job description has been approved by all levels of management:

Manager

HR

Employee signature below constitutes employee's understanding of the requirements, essential functions and
duties of the position.

Employee Date






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING A NEW F ULL-TIME GIS TECHNICIAN
POSITION

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, approving
the hire of one (1) new full-time GIS Technician position and position job description, as
a shared employee between the Water Department and City, with an starting salary range
of Group C 1-3 to C 1-7, $21.12 to $23.12 (hourly), $43,925.00 to $48,096.00 (annually)
and full benefits; effective July 1, 2017.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017,

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, April 19, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.
2.

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports

a. Finance Director’s Report — March 2017

b. City Clerk’s Report — March 2017
Approval of renewal of Special Class C Liquor License (BW) (Beer/Wine), Outdoor Service, and
Sunday Sales for Tomaso’s Pizza & BBQ located at 1061 North Center Point Road, effective May 1,
2017
Approval of renewal of Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial) and Sunday Sales for Lucky
Penny, LLC located at 1705 Boyson Road, effective May 6, 2017
Accepting the appointment of History Committee Members: Christine Ask (Larson) and Marybeth
Culbertson effective immediately — December 31, 2019
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business -

1.

2.

Reading of Mayor’s Proclamation declaring the month of May, 2017 as Building Safety Month

PUBLIC HEARING - on the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
a. Consider Resolution determining an area of the City to be an economic development
area, and that the rehabilitation, conservation, redevelopment, development or a
combination thereof, of such area is necessary in the interest of the public health,
safety or welfare of the residents of the City; designating such area as appropriate for
urban renewal projects; and adopting the Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan

Not to Exceed $3,780,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes
a. Consider Resolution fixing date (May 3, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) for a meeting on the
authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of Not to Exceed $3,780,000
General Obligation Capital Loan Notes of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa (For
Essential Corporate Purposes), and providing for publication of notice thereof

Not to Exceed $1,485,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes
a. Consider Resolution fixing date (May 3, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) for a meeting on the
authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of Not to Exceed $1,485,000
General Obligation Capital Loan Notes of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa (For
Essential Corporate Purposes), and providing for publication of notice thereof

Consider Resolution approving an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to begin construction on a
commercial building addition for Dancer’s Edge located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive

Consider Resolution approving an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to begin construction on a
new commercial building for Crystal Group located at 855 Metzger Drive

Consider Resolution supporting the submittal of a State Financial Assistance Program Application
for Crystal Group

2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements Phase
2 Roadway Package Project
a. Consider Resolution approving Pay Estimate #5 for payment of contract work
completed to Rathje Construction Co.

Consider Resolution approving payment for the display of fireworks in connection with a multi-year
agreement with J&M Displays and approving entering into an agreement and payment for use of
Waterhouse property as a launch site during the Hiawatha Fun Fest





10. Consider Resolution authorizing staff to proceed with solicitation of Request for Proposals for City
phone system replacement

11. Consider Resolution authorizing a full-time GIS Technician position as a joint position with the
Water Department

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Sessions

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






Thu Apr 13,2017 3:11PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
4 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 225.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 75.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 85.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.18
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 57.94
OXYGEN 57.94
519 ALLIANT ENERGY 28.10
89 NCPR SECURITY LIGHT 14,05
89 NCPR SECURITY LIGHT 14,05
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 1,791.58
SUPPLIES 14,19
SUPPLIES 1,325.41
SUPPLIES 451,98
693 CAMPBELL SUPPLY CEDAR RAP 50.00
UNIFORMS 50.00
837 CARPENTER UNIFORM & PROMO 466.22
UNTFORMS 466.22
2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 2,677.95
FUEL 143.50
FUEL 103.82
FUEL 120,14
FUEL 2,137.18
FUEL 173.31
1614 CDW-GOVERNMENT, INC 172.61
PRINTER SUPPLIES 47.68
PRINTER SUPPLIES 43.69
COMPUTER SUPPLIES 81.24
73 CEC 305.00
SECURITY SYSTEM REPAIRS 305.00
650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,295.04
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 226.93
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 25,22
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 501.83
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 422.62
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 118.44
24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 13,779.93
APRIL SUBSIDY 8,012.00
QTRLY CONTRACT §,204.37
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO 126.60
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO 183.98
E BOOK PROJECT 162.98
925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 591.17
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 591.17
76 COPYWORKS 46.75
COPIES 46.75
801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 310.20
DISPOSAL FEES 310.20
3091 D & S STUMP GRINDING 555.00
STUMP REMOVAL PARKS 595.00
3064 DAVIS, KAYLA 35.00
FITNESS PROGRAM INSTRUCTION 35.00
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 dededek OPER: CK
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Thu Apr 13,2017 3:11 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

140 DEMCO, INC. 105.95
OFFICE SUPPLIES 105.95

2582 DISCOUNT PAPER PRODUCTS 90.08
SUPPLIES 90.08

1095 EMSLRC 225.00
HEALTH PROVIDER CARDS 225.00

931 EVER-GREEN LANDSCAPE NURS 480.00
MULCH 480.00

35 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC 50.13
SUPPLIES 50.13

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
SUPPLIES 42.00

2190 GALE 248.20
SUPPLIES 99.41
SUPPLIES 24,69
SUPPLIES 124,10

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 715.51
URP AMEND #12 PUBLICATION 491,06
NOTICE BIDDERS MOSQUITO CONTRO ol
ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 13.20

2519 GIENAPP CONSTRUCTION 360.00
TUCKER RR DOOR REPAIRS 360.00

75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 281,00
#820 REPAIRS 80.00
#820 TREMCO REPLACEMENT 201.00

3082 GREENLEE, RENEE 20.00
TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT 20.00

33 HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, IN 2,804.82
GENERAL ENGINEERING 334.75
GENERAL ENGINEERING 334.75
GENERAL ENGINEERING 431.50
GENERAL ENGINEERING 416.16
GENERAL ENGINEERING 347.16
BOYSON RD CAPACITY 1,000.50

1602 HAWKEYE COMMUNICATION/FAN 2,231.99
QTR FIRE ALARM SERVICE 135.00
QTRLY FIRE ALARM 135.00
QTRLY BURG ALARM 117.00
QTRLY FIRE ALARM 135.00
ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION 300.00
ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION 350.00
ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION 300.00
ANNUAL FIRE INSPECTION 625.00
REPLACE SMOKE DETECTOR HEAD 134.99

285 HAWKEYE ELECTRIC 277.50
GENERATOR REPAIRS 277.50

1499 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 700.00
GIS LOCATOR EQUIPMENT 350.00
GIS LOCATOR EQUIPMENT 350.00

1233 HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIPMENT 525.50
SUPPLIES 442,00
SUPPLIES 83.50

APPMNTRP 10.04.16 ok City of Hiawatha ok OPER: CK





Thu Apr 13,2017 3:11 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
§79 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 315.35
WATER TAP PERMITS REIMB 315.35
698 IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE 177.64
ENDORSEMENT #13 177.64
2163 IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 300.00
QTRLY TERMINAL FEES 300.00
42 TA ONE CALL 165.60
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 82.80
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 82.80
1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 378.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00
114 IMFOA 125.00
K GRABER CERTIFICATION 125.00
41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 4,429.70
LIBRARY BOOKS 4,409.57
LIBRARY BOOKS 20.13
1865 INTECONNECT, INC 2,730.00
IT SERVICE 2,730.00
14 INTERSTATE BATTERY (R 3.20
BATTERIES 3.20
374 7 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 1,220.00
APRIL NEWSLETTER 1,220.00
1582 P GASWAY 510.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 173.85
OFFICE SUPPLIES 32.99
OFFICE SUPPLIES 128.75
OFFICE SUPPLIES 138.44
OFFICE SUPPLIES 35.97
1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 2,814.00
LEGAL FEES 2,314.00
LEGAL FEES 48.00
LEGAL FEES 420.00
LEGAL FEES 32.00
454 LETTER PERFECT 24.73
SUPPLIES 24.73
274 LINN CO RECORDER 32.00
RECORDING PETERSEN PET DA 32.00
83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,317.31
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 370.43
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 123.39
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 123.39
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 88.91
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 79.58
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 39.66
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 23.40
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 33.18
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 118.74
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 24,82
ELECTRIC UTILITIES §.10
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 9,51
ELECTRIC UTILITIES §.10
ELECTRIC UTILITIES §.10
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 ek Fdekk OPER: CK
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Thu Apr 13, 2017 3:11 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

330 LINN CO SHERIFF 900.00
TERMINAL LINES 900.00

109 LINN CO-OPERATIVE OIL (0. 3,869.00
FERTILIZER 2,901.75
FERTILIZER 270.83
FERTILIZER 309.52
FERTILIZER 193.45
FERTILIZER 193,45

2104 LOWE'S 446,97
SUPPLIES 212.47
SUPPLIES 118.89
SUPPLIES 115.61

1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 284.04
SUPPLIES 1.7
SUPPLIES 105.80
SUPPLIES 7.45
SUPPLIES 10.52
SUPPLIES 10.00
SUPPLIES 27.01
SUPPLIES 5.98
SUPPLIES 20,01
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00

1500 MARION JANITORIAL SUPPLY 2,107.91
SUPPLIES 360.29
SUPPLIES 739.29
SUPPLIES 1,008.33

608 MARION PUBLIC LIBRARY 188.29
LIBRARY FINES & FEES 188.29

1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 966. 50
WELLNESS EXPENSE 462.00
WELLNESS EXPENSE 162.50
WELLNESS EXPENSE 342.00

180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 10.50
CAR WASHES 10.50

2845 MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC. 126.33
RPZ VALVE 126.33

3093 ODE DESIGN 44,00
BOOKS 44,00

1730 PAT MCGRATH CHEVYLAND 930.01
#800 REPAIRS 50.36
A87 REPAIRS 879.65

721 PCC 2,216.59
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 2,216.59

1109 PORT '0" JONNY, INC. 48.00
MONTHLY SERVICE 24,00
MONTHLY SERVICE 24,00

2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS §3.40
BACKGROUND CHECKS 26.70
BACKGROUND CHECKS 17.80
BACKGROUND CHECKS 8.90

APPMNTRP 10.04.16 vk City of Hiawatha OPER: CK
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VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2047 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS 11,45
SUPPLIES 11.45
3094 SENSOURCE 888.85
ANNUAL DATA HOST 888.85
3095 SENTIMENTAL REFLECTIONS 125.00
SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 125.00
3096 SOFTERWARE 137.00
DONOR PERFECT SOFTWARE 137.00
155 TASTE OF HOME 32.98
SUBSCRIPTION--LIBRARY 32.98
2231 THE BOOK FARM, INC 934.50
BOOKS 934.50
2783 THE POWDER SHOP 484.00
PAINTING 484.00
2306 THE SHOPPER 734.40
SUPPLIES 476.40
SUPPLIES 258.00
842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 35.80
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 35.80
2534 US BANK 650.95
COPIER CONTRACT 650.95
899 WEEKS, JEANEAL 121.95
SUPPLIES 18.08
SUPPLIES 7.88
SUPPLIES 5.9
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
188 WRIGHT-WAY TRAILERS 56.70
LP GAS 56.70
2514 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 90.00
JAN-MARCH CELL REIMBURSEMENT 90.00
201 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 468.47
SUPPLIES 468.47
REPORT TOTAL 63,111.47
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 sk sk OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
CYBERSOURCE

DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES
TEAMSTERS

UNITED WAY

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
MERCHANT FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (MARCH)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

DUES
CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$25.00
$338.46
$296.00
$1,960.60
$26.05
$3,065.87
$51.34
$20.56
$67,117.69
$226.96
$530.00
$38,660.06
$250.00
$1,615.99
$173,738.39
$612.81
$11,758.00
$832.00
$20.00
$11,214.51
$183.00
$53,124.41

$366,809.88
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OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER

OPEN

Page 1

BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER  DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 3/31/2017
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28
AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00
PR CHK 57185 6/20/13 12/13 CRAVEN, STEPHEN 9.23
PRCHK 57192 6/20/13 12/13 WESTENDORF, JOS 9.23
PRCHK 58785 3/27/14 09/14 WESTENDORF, 10S 36.94
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
PR CHK 62834 12/30/15 06/16 WALTER, DANIEL 13.85
AP CHK 64121 8/19/16 02/17 BENNETT, BILL 143.64
AP CHK 64190 8/19/16 02/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00
AP CHK 64844 12/22/16 06/17 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 30.24
AP CHK 65052 2/17/17 08/17 DAVIS, KAYLA 33.00
AP CHK 65073 2/17/17 08/17 MANGIN, ALICIA 44,95
AP CHK 65117 3/03/17 09/17 BREIDINGER, CHAD 6.67
AP CHK 65186 3/17/17 09/17 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 257.42
AP CHK 65209 3/17/17 (09/17 A FIRE CHIEFS' ASSOC 50.00
AP CHK 65223 3/17/17 (09/17 LASER TECHNOLOGY, INC. 75.50
AP CHK 65254 3/23/17 09/17 WELLMARK 1,040.00
AP CHK 65261 3/27/17 09/17 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,103.54
AP CHK 65263 3/27/17 09/17 WELLMARK 50,984.41
BANK TOTAL .00 54,626.52 00

DEPOSITS-CHECKS

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

BKOUTSRP 10.04.16

T City of Hiawatha

54,626.52-

Bill Bennett, Mayor

Fkkk

OPER: KG





Tue Apr 11, 2017 9:06 AM BANK CASH REPORT Page 1
2017
BANK NAME FEBRUARY MARCH MARCH MARCH OUTSTANDING MAR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 4,115,166.69
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 749,335.48 301,424.32 403,688.33 047,071.47
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412.19 0.00 0.00 412.19 2,231.87
110 CASH--ROAD USE 388,400.27 73,560.99 47,317.58 414,643.68 5,259.24
111 CASH--I-J0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,939.21- 27,842.92 77,949.20 63,045.49- 40,097.57
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40, 250,00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,897.10 51l 0.00 14,904.81
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 16,528.43 300,000.00 150,000.00 166,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 784,683.83 65,219.70 0.00 849,903.53
125  CASH--TIF 165,020.87 53,496.93 144,783.25 73,734.55
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 12,485.36 1.57 0.00 12,486.93
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 0.00 0.00 2,330.74
179 CASH--K-9 29,276.82 0.00 0.00 29,276.82
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 4,000.61 0.00 0.00 4,000.61
190 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 61,405.47 5,293.88 3,933.80 62,765.55
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 237,135.59 52,778.28 132,385.50 157,528.37
301 CASH--PROJECTS 398,988.20 448.68 20,082.96 379,353.92
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 209,771.90 13,949.42 21,18 223,700.14
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 10,026.46 156,002.41 54,865.23 111,163.64
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 362,917.38 150,000,00 175,284.43 337,632.95
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 7,223.99 300,179.47 20,270.58 287,132.88
600  CASH--WATER 58,369.09- 41,126.35 40,634.94 57,877.68- 7,013.35
610  CASH--SEWER 157,100.90 85,128.03 59,967.86 182,261.07
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.5
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 87,205.47 11,944.59 4,554.57 94,655.49 13.93
790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 89,875.76 24,68 0.00 §9,900.44
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 3,758,024.52  1,638,429.93  1,335,739.41  4,060,715.04 54,626.52  4,115,341.56
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 174.87
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450,00 0.00 0.00 450,00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 212,914.48
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) §12,855.31 59.17 300,000.00 212,914.48
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL  512,855.31 59.17 300,000.00 212,914.48 0.00 212,914.48
BKCASHRP 10.04.16 Fededede Fokkk OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha
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BANK NAME FEBRUARY MARCH MARCH MARCH OUTSTANDING MAR BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT §,421,000.00
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 855,716.75 144,283.25 0.00  1,000,000.00
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,310,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,310,000.00
200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,167,614.50 132,385.50 0.00  1,300,000.00
301  INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00  2,000,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS §00,000.00 0.00 300,000.00 500,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00  1,200,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 194,000.00 0.00 0.00 194,000.00
790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 8,444,331.25 276,668.75 300,000.00  8,421,000.00 0.00 8,421,000.00
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 12,715,711.08  1,915,157.85  1,935,739.41 12,695,129.52 54,626.52  12,749,756.04

BKCASHRP 10.04.16

ek

City of Hiawatha

Fedkdkek

OPER: CK





FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB Statement Ending 03/31/2017
:ezmzeorf;::r-'nxr;b:hne com Page 1 of 38

Marion, IA 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank
101 EMMONS ST WETl 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610 Marion, 1A 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

4 ™
Summary of Accounts
Annual Privacy Notification: Farmers State Bank's privacy notification is available on the website myfsbonline.com.
There have been no changes to the privacy policy. If you would like a paper copy of the policy mailed to you please
contact us at (319) 377-4891 or stop by any of our locations to request a copy of this notice.
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg $4,115,166.69
4
Public Fund Int Ckg-
Account Summary
Date Description Amount
03/01/2017  Beginning Balance $3,941,955.90
109 Credit(s) This Period $1,248,961.06
176 Debit(s) This Period $1,075,750.27
03/31/2017  Ending Balance $4,115,166.69
Account Activity
g;at:sacuon Description Debits Credits Balance
03/01/2017 Beginning Balance $3,941,955.90
03/01/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 $36.95 $3,941,992.85
03/01/2017 HCCLAIMPMT WELLMARK INC A/P TRN* 1* 0005135576* $112.05 $3,942,104.90
1420318333~\
03/01/2017 HCCLAIMPMT WPS TRN* 1* 895089443* 1391268299~ $342.19 $3,942,447.09
03/01/2017  CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 I0S10 $962.05 $3,943,409.14
03/01/2017 ST OF IA-E.F.T. E.F.T. 00002131432 $65,219.70 $4,008,628.84
- 03/01/2017 CHECK # 65053 «$20.00 $4,008,608.84
- 03/01/2017 CHECK # 65056 . $90.00 $4,008,518.84
“03/01/2017  CHECK # 65070 *$5,708.00 $4,002,810.84
03/01/2017  CHECK # 85093 $530.00 $4,002,280.84
< 03/01/2017  CHECK # 65094 $832.00 $4,001,448 84
03/02/2017 INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 $1.57 $4,001,450.41
03/02/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 $15.50 $4,001,465.91
03/02/2017 INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 $24.68 $4,001,490.59

03/02/2017 INVESTORS MGMTO03 IPAIT ACH 1742 $43.52 $4,001,534.11






Remodel existing office building for new

office user Alteration Fusion Architects, Inc $111,761.00 $1,026.20
Roofing 29sq. Steel Sheeting Overlay Building Maintenance Permanent Roofing Specialist $13,000.00 $154.00
Additional Parking Addition Squaw Creek Millwork $4,700.00 $114.80
Site/Building Landscaping 6/1/2017 Erosion

control 6/1/2017 Concrete at shoulder of

road 6/1/2017 Stripe parking 6/1/2017

Detention Cert. 6/1/2017 ADA Signs

6/1/2017 Temporary Occupancy Compass Commercial $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $129,461.00 $1,445.00
Hawkeye Dental Studio Detention Basin License Hawkeye Dental Studio $0.00 $0.00
Totals for: $0.00 $0.00
Move horn and strobe Commercial Building STREFF ELECTRIC INC $500.00 $45.00
Electrical Buildout Commercial Building STREFF ELECTRIC INC $12,800.00 $369.60
Remodel Commercial Building JUSTICE ELECTRIC $10,000.00 $177.80
New SFD Residential Direct Electric $11,000.00 $136.00
Increase existing electrical service to 800A |Commercial Building HAWKEYE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS $20,000.00 $303.80
Wire new medical clinic 1st floor

MercyCare Commercial Building NELSON ELECTRIC CO $656,297.00 $3,968.30
New Cooler installation / additional sub-

panel Commercial Building Acme Electric Company $8,000.00 $152.60
Totals for: $718,597.00 $5,153.10
Fence Residential COOK FENCE $3,850.00 $45.00
Fence Residential COOK FENCE $5,950.00 $45.00
Fence Residential COOK FENCE $3,200.00 $45.00
fence Residential COOK FENCE $2,300.00 $45.00
Black vinyl chin link Residential LIFETIME FENCE INC. $2,192.00 $45.00
Totals for: $17,492.00 $225.00






Site grading Major KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $350.00

Site Work Minor Ricklefs Excavating Ltd $0.00 $250.00

Totals for: $0.00 $600.00

install hvac system in new house Residential COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $7,875.00 $109.00

hvac system in new house Residential COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $8,105.00 $118.00

CHANGE OUT FURNACE AND AC MOVE

WATER HEATER Residential AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $5,650.00 $91.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,

HVAC Commercial INC. $8,900.00 $165.20

Gas Test Residential Steves Heating $200.00 $45.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,

Replace to rooftop units Replacement INC. $14,000.00 $163.00
NOVAK HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING CO.,

New Furnace and AC Replacement INC. $5,300.00 $91.00

reconfigure duct work for building layout  |Commercial Novak Electric Inc $2,300.00 $89.60

HVAC Residential Comfort Heating & AC $10,000.00 $127.00

GAS LINE TO POOL HEATER IN BACK YARD |Residential COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $1,000.00 $45.00

HVAC IN NEW DWELLING Residential COLONY HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $12,885.00 $154.00

Totals for: $76,215.00 $1,197.80

Munson Electric, Inc. New Contractor Shop

Building Site Plan Schnoor Bonifazi $0.00 $150.00

Construction of new Crystal Group building |Site Plan Schnoor-Bonifazi Engineering & Surveying $0.00 $150.00






Rezoning Request (except

Dancer's Edge Building Addition to rezone to P.U.D.) Schnoor Bonifazi $0.00 $250.00
Tower Commerce Center Twelfth Addition [Final Plat (NOT requiring
to Hiawatha, lowa plan of improvement) Schnoor Bonifazi S0.00 $150.00
Rezoning Request (except
Hawkeye Dental Studio to rezone to P.U.D.) Brain Engineering, Inc. $0.00 $250.00
Site Plan Site Plan Hawkeye Dental Studio $0.00 $150.00
Final Plat (NOT requiring
Tower Commerce Center 13th Addition plan of improvement) Schnoor Bonifazi $0.00 $150.00
Dancer's Edge Building Addition Site Plan Schnoor Bonifazi $0.00 $150.00
Totals for: $0.00 $1,400.00
BATHROOM Commercial VALENTA PLUMBING & HEATING $8,000.00 $152.60
Install sewer and water service Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $45.00
Install Sewer and Water Commercial KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $1,000.00 $177.80
Changing a whirlpool tub to a freestanding
tub Residential Johnson Plumbing $350.00 $45.00
Water Heater Residential Miller Plumbing Inc. $1,000.00 $45.00
new SFD Residential Ram Plumbing $12,000.00 $145.00
New Sfd Residential Brown Plumbing $17,900.00 $199.00
Water Heater Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $90.00
Water Heater Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $90.00
sewer and water utilties installation Commercial Ricklefs Excavating Ltd $40,000.00 $511.00
New Single Family Dwelling electrical and
Temp Pole Residential SHERWOOD ELECTRIC $12,000.00 $145.00
Installing Sewer Service around the west
side of the Home Residential Pirc-Tobin Construction $4,000.00 $73.00






Totals for: $99,040.00 $1,718.40
22' x 18' addition with basement Addition and Alterations [Michael Hook $53,400.60 $560.00
Driveway, Patio, Sidewalk and Yard

5/16/2017 Rough Grade and Erosion

3/18/2017 Temporary Occupancy JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $75.00
12x16 Deck Addition and Alterations |Chris Hutcheroft $2,200.00 $64.00
Seed & Landscaping 4/28/2017 Temporary Occupancy B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $0.00 $75.00
Demo, Insulation, CAbinets,

Drywall,Flooring Addition and Alterations |Servpro $15,000.00 $172.00
New home New Construction B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $273,824.31 $1,317.00
Free Standing Deck around pool. Addition and Alterations |[LUBAHN COREY J & LUBAHN DEANNA M $10,000.00 $127.00
New Home New Construction Frey Homes LLC $283,074.56 $1,349.00
Totals for: $637,499.47 $3,739.00
Cable Line Commercial SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $0.00 $100.00
Water and Sewer Residential ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $120.00
Water Commercial BG Brecke Inc $0.00 $100.00
sewer service replacement Residential KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $0.00 $60.00
Install sump pump drain Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
corner of Tower Terrace & Robins to 2705

Stonegate Commercial ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Installing new 1 (2") Duct 220" and set hand

holes at both ends Commercial ImOn Communications $0.00 $100.00
Install Sump Pump Drain Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $0.00 $60.00
Utility Lines Commercial SWICK CABLE CONTRACTORS $0.00 $100.00
Sidewalk Residential HUNT CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $60.00
Sidewalk/Approach Residential MD CONCRETE $0.00 $60.00






Driveway Residential ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00

driveway -sidewalk Residential ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00

Driveway Residential ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00

Driveway Residential ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00

Curb, sidewalk and approach Residential JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $60.00
Bore from existing hand hole approx 28'

south to intercept existing customer duct |Communication Lines TELCOM CONSTRUCTION $0.00 $100.00

Driveway and city walk Residential ROGERS CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC $0.00 $60.00

Water Main Crossing Commercial Ricklefs Excavating Ltd $0.00 $200.00

Totals for: $0.00 $1,580.00

$1,678,304.47| $17,058.30|

$467,988.00 $5,425.80

$29,438,992.54| $203,708.18

$23,649,350.00| $151,183.50

$27,760,688.07| $186,649.88

$23,181,362.00

5145,751.70







Tue Apr 11,2017 9:05 AM BALANCE SHEET Page 1
CALENDAR 3/2017, FISCAL 9/2017
MTD YTD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 (ASH--GENERAL FUND 102,264.01- 047,071.47
331'008"1%1% (ASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT Og 208 &ln g I
1-000-111 CASH--HISTORY 0 412.1
1010011 CAGH--ROAD U 6204 ﬁK %tm“m+ %a‘n&’
121-000- CASH-~I-J0BS 0 .
112-088-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 50,106.8{8]- 63,943.33- Ll)\\ ) (elo. o
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL ; 40,250.00 _
119-000-1110 CASH-~ENERGENCY FUND 1 wans dS 854 ,96. 53
121-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-24) 10,0000 1665848 Yogns ‘
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 6520070 84990353 :
5 0110 CASH--TIF LD TS
7-000-1110 (CASH--FIRE TRUST 1.57 12,486,
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFELTURE 0 ' tols %Y. 81
179-000-1110 CASH--K- 0 W68 1o
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 0 4000 61 0ORY. &ep.
13040110 CASH-~GEN EQUIP RESERVE L0 62,7655 e -
-000-1110 (CASH--DEBT SERVICE 19,607.22- 157,528. 3 3
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 06428 393530 H,00,
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 1300824 223.700.14
321-000-1110 CASH"LOST(DLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 01,1378 111,163.64
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS XA 33763295
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS M08 2871088
600-000-1110 CASH--HATER 491,41 57'877.66-
10-000-1110 CASH--SEUER 516007 1826107
610-000-1111 (CASH--SEWER SINKING 00 00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 7.390.02 %, 655.49
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 24.68 89,900.44
CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 302,690.52 4,060,715.04
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 34,684.87 489,855.25
601-000-1112 CASH-HETER OPERATIONS 1'299.45 9.731.89
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 2,776.21 34,518.47
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 992, 58- 109,186.19
WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 37,767.95 733,291.80
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAVER 00 300,00
PETTY CASH TOTAL 00 800.00
001-000-1150 NVESTMENTS --GENERAL FUND 0 600,000.00
110-000-1150 NVESTHENTS--ROAD USE 00 200.000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 00

GLBLCERP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Tue Apr 11, 2017 9:05 AM

CALENDAR 3/2017, FISCAL 9/2017

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

MTD YD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 299,940, 83- 212,914.48
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 144,283.25 1,000,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000,00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 00 1,310,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 132,385.50 1,300,000.00
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 2,000,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 300,000.00- 500,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER 00 1,200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 194,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 323,272.08- 8,033,914.48
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 4.26 18,984.36
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 23.71 105,693.22
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING .82 3,386.21

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 28.79 128,063.79
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER CD 3343 .00 64,320.42
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 11,907.21
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S CD .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 .00 §3,446.12
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER (D'S TOTAL .00 204,903.82
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL 00 .00

TOTAL CASH 17,215.18  13,761,688.93

GLBLCERP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett, Mayor

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Mon Apr 10, 2017 1.49 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 3/2017, FISCAL 9/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL NTD Y PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,621,355.00 136,007.9 1,159,160.82 71.49
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL §,000.00 .00 1,603.65 20.05
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 740,457.00 46,845.61 339,173.05 45.81
AMBULANCE TOTAL 312,888.00 23,642.53 240,262.25 76.79
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 413,452.00 32,167.07 299,041.03 72.33
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 .00 5,620.00 46.83
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 12,000.00 .00 5,068.58 2.4
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,120,152.00 238,663.17 2,049,929.38 65.70
STREETS TOTAL 804,931.00 34,599.38 482,989.35 60.00
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 7,042.18 66,634.03 78.39
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 59,682.00 1,352.90 18,840,94 31.57
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 00 .00 00
TRANSIT TOTAL 104,657.00 8,012.00 78,408.00 74.92
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,054,270.00 51,006.46 046,872.32 61.36
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 755,666.00 56,135.89 525,744.01 69.57
PARKS TOTAL 320,369.00 12,230.94 133,970.53 41.82
RECREATION TOTAL 127,272.00 9,091.50 100,895, 24 79.28
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 21,193.00 1,899.43 12,919.60 60.96
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,224,500.00 79,357.76 773,529.38 63.17
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 559,425.00 500.00 30,972.67 5.54
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 563,225.00 500.00 30,972.67 5.50
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 24,871.00 1,156.98 14,330.20 57.62
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 184,729.00 13,009.52 132,847.16 71.91
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 321,916.00 22,392.97 234,276.12 72.78
ELECTIONS TOTAL 4,000.00 .00 .00 00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 30,000.00 3,958.00 14,144.00 47.15
CITY HALL TOTAL 431,811.00 24,187.27 309,908.61 .77
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 109,401.00 7,461.32 74,357.77 67.97
ENGINEERING TOTAL 113,109.00 9,129.41 90,476.72 79.99
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 175.00 538.00 1,809.34 1,033.91
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,220,012.00 §1,833.47 872,149.92 71.49

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Mon Apr 10, 2017 1:49 PM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 3/2017, FISCAL 9/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,752,557.00 .00 193,668.75 4.08
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,752,557.00 .00 193,668.75 4,08
POLICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 55,010.00 .00 33,482.50 60.87
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
STREETS TOTAL §15,000.00 14,641.18 435,302.51 §3.41
LIBRARY TOTAL 37,200.00 21.18 18,704.19 50.28
PARKS TOTAL §65,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 24,000.00 .00 23,383.86 97.43
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 31,200.00 .00 29,760.00 95.38
CITY HALL TOTAL 24,000.00 1,474.00 22,798.64 94.99
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 61,000.00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 36,500.00 .00 325.00 .89
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,150,800.00 30,563.48 1,247,923.57 39.61
WATER TOTAL 432,000,00 8,741.31 180,337.32 41.74
SEWER TOTAL 419,100.00 59,080.82 271,958.97 64.89
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 5,950,810.00 114,521.97 2,263,976.56 38.04
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 38,669.97 440,681.46 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 1,008.57 7,402.76 71.87
WATER TOTAL 71,000.00 .00 70,856.00 99.80
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 383,596.00 19,929.64 297,703.49 77.61
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 234,643.00 15,341.83 154,339.43 65.78
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 335.24 60,294.60 61.87
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 675,894.00 33,651.51 475,053.06 70.29
SEWER TOTAL 317,028.00 4,961.74 b4,143.45 20.23
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 658,000.00 54,844.00 487,081.00 74.02
STORM SEWER TOTAL 140,338.00 4,181.12 52,215.96 3.1
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,588,249.00 172,923.62 2,109,771.21 §1.51
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,759,000.00 157,776.21 935,671.84 24,89
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 3,759,000.00 157,776.21 935,671.84 24,89
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 24,252,775.00 896,582.66 9,896,542.03 40.81

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: FUNCTION





Mon Apr 10, 2017 1:49 PM

REVENUE REPORT
CALENDAR 3/2017, FISCAL 9/2017

Page

1

BUDGET WTD YT PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,092,434.00 228,537.85  2,739,048.96 66.93
ROAD USE TOTAL 828,832.00 69,227.18 094,757.48 83.82
1-108S TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,024,776.00 27,842.92 568,700.29 55.50
VETERAN'S MEMORTAL TOTAL .00 00 250.00 .00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL 200.00 7.71 226,35 113.18
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 1,000.00 59.17 688.13 68.81
LOST(15-24) TOTAL §75,000.00 65,219.70 713,717.34 §1.57
TIF TOTAL 1,699,479.00 53,496.93 935,907.49 55.07
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 3,000.00 1.57 754.67  25.16
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL 329.00 .00 329.00  100.00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,200.00 .00 5,750.00 70.12
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 4,100.00 00 4,100.00  100.00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 288,325.00 5,293.88  285,540.77  99.03
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,704,068.00 52,778.28  1,163,037.85  24.72
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,036,400.00 448.68 60,998.19 3.00
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 114,000.00 13,949.42  126,777.48  11L2
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 500,000.00 .00 350,000.00 70.00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,600,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 9.38
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 1,507,214.00 179.47 33,040.88 2.19
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTSS TOTAL 36,942.00 00 3,491.80  98.78
WATER TOTAL 1,355,606.00 145,909.47  1,597,157.36  117.82
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 20,000.00 2,308.02 20,881.75  104.41
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 22,79.00 2,776.21 25,571.79 112,18
SEWER TOTAL 1,050,000.00 84,965.91 742,329.07 70.70
STORM SEWER TOTAL 135,200.00 11,568.69 97,378.85 72,03

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND





Mon Apr 10, 2017 1:49 PM REVENUE REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 3/2017, FISCAL 9/2017

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 60,100.00 24.68 60,212.47  100.19
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 21,968,001.00 914,595.74  10,413,647.97 47.40

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16 QOPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND






MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLIE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL,

FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEL

SUBJECT:  FIRE DEPARTMENT REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR MARCH 2017
DATE: 4/12/2017

The fire department responded to 108 calls for service in March 2017. Year to date, the FD has responded to ’)36 calls
for service, up from 280 for the same period last year. The statistical data is attached.

I want to remind you all that you are invited to attend our annual recognition dinner on April 21+ at El Kahir. Appetizers
will start 5:30 PM and Dinner is at 6:30. We recognize there may be another event that mght that some of you will be
attending, but please feel free to join us afterwards.

We have plcnr) going on at the fire department. We have posted the Deputy Chief of EMS job. This job has been open
but not filled. It is creating shortage for us both in coverage and in the work we need to get accomplished. We are clearly
feeling the effects of not having that role filled. I'm hoping to have that position filled by July.

The newest class of rookies continues to work through ﬁreﬁghter 1 :rammg We expect to place them on crews in May to
continue their field training. The group that came on last May is wrapping up their probationary year. With the weather
improving we were able to have regular monthly fire training outside, doing hose handling. EMS training was review of basic
skills. Matt Powers and Jed Hobbs attended a class on alternative fuel vehicles in Grinnell. Matt also attended the Code 1 EMS
conference. Five members attended a Traffic Incident Management class at the Sheriff’s office. On March 18% we hosted an
“EMS Saturday” at the Community Center. We had 75 attendees from around lowa. Topics presented by experts included
Cardiac Arrest, Child Birth, Mental Health, Breathing Problems, Pediatric Care, and Advances in EMS Research.

The volunteer members will be switching from a 5 crew system to a 6 crew system in May. Currently the volunteers are on
duty one night a week, the same mght every week, and one weekend out of five. When on duty on the weekend, they are on
for 48 hours straight, and one crew is on for 62 hours straight. The new system will be on a continuous six day rotation. The
crew will be on duty one day, then off for five. Monday through Friday, the crew will be on from 5 PM till 7 AM the next
morning. Weekends they will be on 24 hours, 7 AM to 7 AM either Saturday or Sunday. With this rotation there will always be
5 days off, and never assigned a duty longer than 24 hours. Currently, a volunteer is on duty an average of 22.5 hours a week.
On the new system, we will reduce that down to about 17 hours a week. That is a 25% reduction in the time they are on duty.
Many of the members respond more than when they are on duty, they like responding, but being tied to the pager and the fire
station can cause stress.

Speaking of stress, we kicked off our Employee Assistance I’togram last night and held a training session on managing
stress. As I've mentoned before, the occurrence of mental health issues and suicide among first responders is much hlgher
than the general populauon In addition, helping members manage their stress may help us retain members. We appreciate
your support in this initiative.

As always, let me know if vou have any questions.





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 4/12/2017 10:22:24 AM

Incident Statistics
Start Date: 03/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 89
FIRE 19

TOTAL ; 108

APPARATUS # of PATIENT TOTAL # of PATIENT
TRANSPORTS CONTACTS

TOTAL

I

TOTAL .
tha_l
771
# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING
7 6.48
Station EMS FIRE
Station 1 0:07:04 0:06:21

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:06:58

VVERDACRE

Station EMS FIRE

Station 1 0:02:39 0:03:51

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0.02:49

16:51

Hiawatha Fire Department

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus T e
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition emergencyreporting.com
"Treated, Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. Doc ld: 1645

Page # 1 of 1






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, IA
| This report was generated on 4/12/2017 10:20:06 AM

Ereakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 03/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster
0.93%

False Alarm & False Call
4.63%

Service Call
4.63%

Rescue & Emergency...
82.41%

Good Intent Call
4.63%

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
0.93%

Fires

1.85%
. MAJORINCIDENT TYPE  #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 2 1.85%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 89 82.41%
Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 1 0.93%
Service Call 5 4.63%
Good Intent Call 5 4.63%
False Alarm & False Call 5 4.63%
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 1 0.93%

(', ) EMERGENCY
=Y. | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 653

Page # 1 of 2

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.






Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire
143 - Grass fire
311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries
324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)
550 - Public service assistance, other
554 - Assist invalid
600 - Good intent call, other
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
700 - False alarm or false call, other
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
815 - Severe weather or natural disaster standby

-amN-u—nm..n.h_n_nMNg_n_.A

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.93%
0.93%
0.93%
77.78%
1.85%
1.85%
0.93%
0.93%
3.70%
0.93%
2.78%
0.93%
0.93%
1.85%
1.85%
0.93%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
amergencyreporting.com
Doc ld: 553
Page # 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Departn;ént

Hiawatha. IA

| This report was generated on 4/12/2017 10:21:10 AM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 03/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS
090 - Cedar Rapids 2
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 9
101 - Rainbow Estates 22
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 7
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 10
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson E
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 14

131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire

211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd
Industrial Park

212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson

218 - Bali Hai

221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area
319 - Tower Terrace Community

380 - On I-380 or right away/ramps

500 - Robins, City of

600 - Palo and Palo FPD6

800 - Shelisburg/Shelisburg FPD

999 - Not Classified

N a2 a b a2 00 & b

—
LA T

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 872
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department

! Hiawatha, IA
LThis report was generated on 4/12/2017 10:17:07 AM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 03/01/2017 | End Date: 03/31/2017

50
40
30
20
10
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
|SHIFT | | # INCIDENTS |
Administration- Days ' 47
'Duty Crew 1 l 18
\Duty Crew 2 13
Duty Crew 3 ; 3
Duty Crew 4 ; 10
Duty Crew 5 f 17
TOTAL: 108
Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight EMERGENCY

difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE eme,gen%f:;,c,:&wne

RANGE provided. The totals refiect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned. | pocid: 27
Only REVIEWED incidents included. Page # 1






Hiawatha Fire Departmeri |

Hiawatha. 1A
| This report was generated on 4/12/2017 10:19:09 AM

StartDate: 3/1/2017 | EndDate: 3/31/2017
PERSONNEL

Walter , Daniel

Nesslage , Michael V

Van Weelden, Shelby

Powers , Matthew K

Brenneman . Greg S

Schinstock, Todd
Liscum , Chris

Veerhusen , Dan
Hofferber , Timothy
Daley , Jeffery M
Wall i

Betts, Joshua
Brunscheen , Zachary R
Craven , Stephen H
Neuhaus , Ryan A
Fairlie , Caleb
Gelski, Christopher
Barth, Jared
Rowell, Spencer
Kiome . Ben H
Studt , Morgan $§
Westendorf, Joe
Studt , Scott

Tarasi, Frank P
Mackin , William F

Sweeney , Andrew S
Lelli hew

cCarty, Payton
A Rob:

Langguth , Pacer
Hobbs . Jedidiah
Hook , Michael
Kroemer , Kurt

Minear, Shaylee
Ransford , Brad
Jellison , Nicholas
e nR
Kennally, Joey
Schrader, Kathleen
Carter , Joshua D
Cole, Douglas

COUNT

- N WW Lo oo O NN o

incidents included.

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED

PERCENTAGE
49.07 %
45.37 %
42.59 %
35.19 %
26.85 %
23.15%
20.37 %
20.37 %
19.44 %
18.52 %
17.59 %
16.67 %
16.67 %
16.67 %
15.74 %
14.81 %
14.81 %
13.89 %
12.96 %
12.04 %
12.04 %
12.04 %
1.11%
11.11 %
9.26 %
9.26 %
741 %
741 %
6.48 %
6.48 %
5.56 %
5.56 %
5.56 %
5.56 %
5.56 %
4.63 %
4.63 %
2.78 %
2.78 %

1.85 %
0.93 %

EMERGENCY _
REPORTING Docld: 274

emergencyreporting.com Page #1o0f2





PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE

Hoover , Eric 1 0.93 %
Mackin, Samantha 1 0.93 %
Zlabek , John C 1 0.93 %

EMERGENCY
REPORTING Docld 274
emergencyreporting.com Page # 2 of 2

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED
incidents included.







Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)
LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture
K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service
Capital Projects
Library Trust

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer

Enterprise Equip Reserve

2017 March

Revenues Expense
$228,537.85 $330,983.40
$69,227.18 $42,994 .46
$27,842.92 $77,949.20
$7.71
$59.17 $150,000.00
$65,219.70
$53,496.93 $500.00
$1.57
$5,293.88 $3,933.80
$52,778.28
$448.68 $20,082.96
$13,949.42 $21.18
$48,862.82
$150,000.00 $25,284.43
$179.47 $20,270.58
$84,965.91 $59,805.74
$11,568.69 $4,181.12
$24.68
$763,602.04 $784,869.69
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HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC. ke

Leaders in Land Development Since 1953 f

18460 Boyson Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233
Tel: 319-362-9548 o Fax: 319-362-7595
www.halleng.com einfo@Halleng.com

www.halleng.com

Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Mar 31, 2017
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA Invoice Num: 11857
CITY HALL o _
101 EMMONS ST. Billing Through: Mar 31, 2017

HIAWATHA, |IA 52233

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS (4089-16-01:WO6) - Managed by [MATT JOHNSON)

Contract Type: Hourly Not to Exceed
Contract Maximum:$19,650.00

Services Date Hours Rate Amount
P.O.L v
B PROJECT MANAGER II 3/22/2017 1.50 $138.00 $207.00
» PROJECT MANAGER II 3/24/2017 4.50 $138.00 $621.00
P.Q.l. Total: 6.00 $828.00

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION
B PROJECT MANAGER || 3/22/2017 1.25 $138.00 $172.50
PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Total: 1.25 $172.50

Total Service Amount: $1,000.50
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $1,000.50

This invoice is due upon receipt

Account Summary

_S_ta_r_\ri_c:és ETfD“ _ N Eg&bénsés BTD i Losf lny Num Last Inv Date Last jnv A_l\[*_n! ) Last Pd} Amt P{ei\tir l{nEgici_ Amf_
$2911.75 0 $225 }IOSE_S__ 8/31/2016 ~$1.202.50 ~ $1.202.50 ~$000
Total Amount Due Including This Invoice: | $1.000.50
Credit Card Type(check one): Visa MasterCard

Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ (US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature: Date:
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HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC Y ¥ /¥
’ [ ] s
Civil Engineering  Landscape Architecture @ Land Surveyinge Land Development m
Leaders in Land Development Since 1953
{ www. halleng com
Invoice
CINDY KUDRNA Invoice Date: Mar 31, 2017
CITY HALL . .
101 EMMONS ST. Billing Through: Mar 31, 2017
HIAWATHA, IA 52233
HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES [4089GEN-17:) - Managed by (MATT JOHNSON)
Project ID Phase Description % of Contract Previously Amount Due
Total Fee Amount Complete Billed Expenses Services
4089GEN-17:6 SANITARY SEWER $0.00 $347.16 $0.00
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
4089GEN-17:8 STREETS $828.00 $190.00 $241.50
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
3/2/2017 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 1.75 $138.00 $241.50
4089GEN-17:ANNE} HIAWATHA GENERAL $0.00 $416.16 $669.50
SERVICES ANNEXATION
Date Description Hours Rate Amount
3/27/2017 DRAFTING/CAD 3.50 $103.00 $360.50
3/28/2017 DRAFTING/CAD 3.00 $103.00 $309.00
Amount Due This Invoice: $1,864.32
This Invoice is due upon receipt
~_ Account Summary .
Billed To Date PaidToDate | Balance Due
$2.692.32 _ $552.00 | $ 214032
Credit Card Type|check one): Visa MasterCard

Credit Card Account #:

Credit Card V-Card # (back of card):
Credit Card Expiration Date):
Name as it Appears on Credit Card:
Payment Amount: $ {US Dollars):
Cardholder Signature:; Date:
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Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.
1840 Boyson Rd.

Hiawatha, IA 52233-

Tel: 319-362-9548 Fax: 319-362-7595

Customer ID: HIAWATHA - CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA *  =Invoiced (mouse over for ¥, .+ = Marked as Billed
Date Description Hrs B-Hr/Unit Bill Rate Amount *
Project ID - Name (Manager): 4089GEN-17:6 - HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - SANITARY SEWER (MATT JOHNSON)
Expenses:
Employee:
e B AL
HHE Expense - HHE Expenses
3/28/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.50 $69.00 x
Dick Ransom - review letter and file
3/29/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.50 $69.00 x
Dick Ransom - Sanitary sewer flows discussion for mtg on Tuesday.
3/30/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1.50 $207.00 x
Dick Ransom - meeting with Cedar Rapids
3/30/2017 MILEAGE 4.00 $2.16 x
Dick's mileage
HHE Expense Total: 6.50 $347.16
Employee Total: 6.50 $347.1¢6

Expenses Total: 6.50 S347.16

Project 4089GEN-17:4 Total: 0.00 6.50 $347.16
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Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.
1860 Boyson Rd.

Hiawatha, 1A 52233-

Tel: 319-362-9548 Fax: 319-362-7595

Customer ID: HIAWATHA - CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA *  =lInvoiced (mouse over for #), . = Marked as Billed
Date Description Hrs B-Hr/Unit Bill Rate Amount *
Project ID - Name (Manager): 4089GEN-17:8 - HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES - STREETS (MATT JOHNSON)
Services:
Employee:
o T R g
MATT JOHNSON - MATT JOHNSON
3/2/2017 PROJECT ADMINISTRATION 1.75 1.75 $138.00 $241.50
Conference call with FHWA and revising IOR per comments,
MATT JOHNSON Total: 1.75 1.75 $241.50
Employee Total: 1.75 1.75 $241.50
Services Total 1.75 1.75 $241.50
Expenses:
Employee §
i
HHE Expense - HHE Expenses
3/2/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES 2.00 $190.00 x
Dick Ransom - TTAC Meeting 1.5 hr - Meet with Kim re: TTAC .5 hr
HHE Expense Total: 2.00 $190.00
Employee Totak 2.00 $190.00
Expenses Total: 2.00 $190.00
Project 40B9GEN-17:8 Total: 1.75 3.75 $431.50

—_—
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Hall & Hall Engineers, Inc.
1860 Boyson Rd.

Hiawatha, |A 52233-
Tel: 319-362-9548 Fax; 319-362-7595

Customer ID: HIAWATHA - CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

*

= Invoiced (mouse over for #),

* = Marked as Billed

Date Description

Hrs B-Hr/Unit

Bill Rate

Amount *

Project ID - Name (Manager): 4089GEN-17:ANNEX - HIAWATHA GENERAL SERVICES ANNEXATION (MATT JOHNSON)

Services:
Employee g

B F, Pl ey
CHRIS ZUBAK - CHRIS ZUBAK
3/27/2017 DRAFTING/CAD
Added utilities to the maps
3/28/2017 DRAFTING/CAD
Mapping revisions and PDFs

CHRIS ZUBAK Total:
Employee Total:

Services Total:

Expenses:
Employee;
HHE' Exp'ense - HHE Expenses
3/20/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dick Ransom- annex mapping for meefing on Wednesday 3/29

3/27/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES
Dick Ransom - Review annexation exhibit
372912017 CONTRACTED SERVICES

$103.00

$103.00

Dick Ransom - meeting to discuss future boundary lines with Cedar Rapids

3/29/2017 CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dick Ransom - new annexation request for County Home Rd.

3/29/2017 MILEAGE
Dick's mileage

HHE Expense Total:
Employee Total:

Expenses Total:

Project 40B9GEN-17:ANNEX Total:

3.50 3.50
3.00 3.00
6.50 6.50
6.50 6.50
6.50 6.50
0.50
0.50
1.50
0.50
4.00
7.00
7.00

7.00

6.50

13.50

$69.00 x
$69.00 x
$207.00 x
$69.00 x
$2.16 x

$416.14

$416.1%

$416.14

$1,085.64
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LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 3/31/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
STATE (LOST) $ 77870810 |$ 91632588 | § 963,802.02 | § 887,535.42 [ § 938,471.48 [ § 192,685.53 | § - 1s -
INTEREST (Money Market account) $ 1,064.00 | $ 2,848.53 | § 2,32825 | § 2,154.09 | § 1,395.29 | § 1,215.52 | § 1,220.67 | § 688.13
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED S 779,772.10 5 919,17441 $ 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,220.67 $ 688.13
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE $ 40143743 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | $ = S - 1s . $ - 5 - s $ - $ -
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE S 7,679.00 | S 7,679.00 | - s 7,679.00 | $ - 5 - 5 : 5 - $ - $ - |s -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE S5 160,703.00 | $ 160,703.00 | 5 - |$ 160,703.00 ]S - 5 - 5 < ] - 1S - s - 15 -
SIGNS--STREETS s 477.50 | $ 477.50 | $ 477.50 | $ - |s - s i -] = |5 - 15 i ) s 5 .
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS $  242,000.00 | $  261,373.30 | $ 11,706.26 | 5 249,007.76 | $ 659.28 | & - Is $ - s - 1S - s -
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS $  160,000.00 |S 13767997 | S 14,047.00 | 5 123,632.97 | $ il = 15 - $ - 5 - 5 - § -
CRACK SEALING--STREETS 5 18,620.80 | $ 18,620.80 | $ - |s 18,620.80 | $ - 15 - 5 % s - s - 5 - 13 -
LIBRARY (NEW) ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 2500000 % 17,393.75 | § 3,911.10 | $ 13,482.65 | $ - 1S o - 1S o - 1s $ -
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY $  40,000.00 | § 31,827.50 | § Lo 27,794.20 | $ 788.39 | § 3,245.00 | $ - s S - s - I|§ -
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS $ 10,54331 15 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | § 1,328.38 | § $ i - 5 5 5 - 15 - $ %
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS $ 3,151.94 | § 3,151.94 | $ 2,864.94 | § 287.00 | $ - |s - s - s - 1$ ) = 1Is -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS $ 24,0612 |3 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | $ 5,976.85 | § - s - 1S - s 2l - 18 - 18 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL $ 2537683 [$ 25,376.83 [ $ 12,609.83 | $ 12,767.00 | § - |s - s - |$ $ - 1S il B -
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL $ 7,882.99 | 7,882.99 | $ i 49,480.00 [ (49,480.00)| $ $ - 1S - 1S S -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 65000003 70,881.70 | § 461153 | $ 66,191.95 | § 78.22 | $ - |s - 1s o - 18 N ) -
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | §  112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | § 9,362.86 | S 10473533 (S - S - S - $ - 13 - s - 18 -
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER $ 1500000 | $ 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | $ - |3 - 13 I ) - 18 o LI - 13 -
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE $ 20,000.00 | § 12,845.90 | $ o ) 12,845.90 | S - |5 - S S 2 5 2 $ - $ -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $  10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | $ 2 ils = fE 10,000.00 | § - s - s < Jis = 1% - 13 z
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $ 23879995 23,879.99 | $ =ha| s 23,879.99 | $ - 5 - 5 - |8 - s - 1S . -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS S 10,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | $ - |5 10,000.00 | $ - s - |$ -~ |5 - 135 - 15 - 5 -
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER S 110,000.00 | $ 110,000.00 | $ =lis =l 110,000.00 | $ < |s - |8 - 1$ = 15 - 5 -
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE $ 30,000.00 | $ 32,057.33 | § = |5 | B 32,057.33 [ 8 - |3 - S - $ - s 5 s -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 75000008 81,019.63 | $ sALS =88t Sl i) [ 684.44 | $ 80,335.19 | $ = 15 i -
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | $ 1,971.39 | § - 1s 250.00 | $ 1,621.39 | $ 100,00 | $ - |s - 1s - s - |s -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER $  90,000.00 | § 40,355.00 | § i 1) - oS 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | $ S - 13 - |8 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS $ 5,000.00 | 5 4,550.00 | $ e | S 4,550.00 | 5 - s - 5 - $ - $ $ -
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $  30,000.00 | $ 33,695.66 | § - s - |s 33,695.66 | 5 - s - 1S = 1% - 18 - $§ -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER $  27,000.00 | 5 28,561.36 [ $ oS SELS 28,561.36 | $ - 1§ - |s I - 1§ | -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS $ 21560000 |$  188,188.03 |5 Crlnd ) - s 22,039.77 | § 153,229.69 [ $ 12,918.57 | $ S - 5 - $
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-{
STREETS 5 30,000.00 | 5 19,490.00 | $ - |5 - s 19,490.00 | $ - $ - $ 108 - 5 - s -
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES—-STREETS | $  100,000.00 | § 73,896.95 | $ Znii | £ 5 Sl e 73,896.95 | $ - 1s - Is = _|s - $ -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER $  50,000.00 | $ - |s - s - |3 - |3 - s - s - s - 18 50,000.00 | $
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $ 22,000.00 | $ 16,381.56 | $ Al e 5 2 16,381.56 | § - 5 - 5 - $ - 13 -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE S 60,000.00 | 5 53,466.30 [ $ 2 Al =l|i5 anlis ) 3 53,466.30 | § - s - |s - s -
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | $ - |8 - 1S | b 4,010.00 | $ - |3 o ) $ - 1S -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS--PARKS S 35000.00 3 30,499.00 [ § - |s - s ol b 30,499.00 [ $ - | = s - s - 18 -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY S 20,000.00 | - $ - 15 W - |3 - $ - 5 = $ - |5 20,000.00 | $ -
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE S 12,639.30 | $ 12,639.30 | 5 LR - |5 =S 12,639.30 | $ S B - 5 L k- - |$ -
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS S 20,000.00 | $ 17,720.00 | $ - $ - & = llis 17,720.00 | $ - $ . S $ - $ -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $  180,000.00 |$  179,968.91 | $ 2ol ) B o [ 179,969.91 | $ o S - 1s - 13 -
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES--STREETS [ $  150,000.00 | §  150,000.00 | $ i U S 150,000.00 | & - |3 S -] o S -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST $  30,000.00 | $ 15,382.91 | $ e ]ig - s o - |s 15,382.91 | $ - s - 1 - s :
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE [ $  115,000.00 | $ 106,727.51 | § (e 1) i - 1s - |8 106,727.51 [ $ S - 15 - 18 -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY ARCHITECT/DESIGN--
LIBRARY S 65500.00|% 9,202.16 | § =l S aed [ e I 9,202.16 | $ - $ : $ = 48 §
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $  28,000.00 | $ 24,800.20 | $ Ale Zi ) ) o 1 ] | 24,800.20 | $ - |s - |3 - |8
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $  110,000.00 | $ 107,608.67 | & ] L el [ i ) - 13 107,608.67 | $ - 8 - |s - 5 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | § Slis LS ] £ MRS 15,130.00 | § - $ - $ - $ -
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $ 17,000.00 | $ 19,336.51 | § = ali§ G| P SRS ] 19,336.51 | $ - |s = |5 - $ -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $  90,000.00 | $ 65,786.84 | $ P | - 1S i 1 R Y 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | $ 48,759.42 | § - s -
FIBER BUILD QUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES S 105,000.00 | § 132,593.24 | § - S - S - S - $ o S 129,833.24 | $ 2,430.00 | § 330.00 | R
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | $ 6,000.00 | $ 5444.00 | § s - s e e =ils B Eail [ 5,444.00 | $ - |$ -
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS $ 17,000.00 | $ - 15 - 5 - |$ - 5 - 1s - 13 o i 17,000.00 | ‘
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 1,000,000.00 | $ 1,021,111.55 [ $ - 15 - |8 - 13 - 1S $ - | 823871.70($ 197,239.85 | $ -
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $  120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | § o - 1S - 1S - 1s - ]S 43,310.61 | § 52,234.65 | $ 13,000.00 | $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING $ 8,000.00 | $ 8,625.00 | $ - |3 G [ el 53 i 1) 8,625.00 | $ - 1s - s
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $ 13,100.00 | § - |3 - $ i - 5 - 15 $ - 18 - 18 13,100.00 | $ -
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN 5 25,000.00 | $ - s = s B 5 - $ - |3 - |% » $ 2 5 i 25,000.00
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE S 15,000.00 S - 5 - $ - $ - S - $ - S - s - S 15,000.00
TOWER TERRACE CONSULT:NANCY
RICHARDSON S 10,000.00 | $ - s - 5 - _|s - 15 - 3 - ) - s - |s 10,000.00 | $
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION S 61,000.00 | $ = I8 - 5 = |5 - |5 - |Is S - 5 - |3 61,000.00 | 5 -
GIS UPDATE--STREETS 5 30,000.00 | $ 27,71155 | § - S o] s - $ - S - 5 27,71155 | § - S = 5 £
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY $ 9500000 94,663.45 | § =i 1S - 18 ] 1 pan|il i [ i [ =18 94,663.45
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 25000005 38,826.47 | S = iS5 - 15 i L =85 - s | 38,826.47 | $ =
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY S 13,200.00 | § 13,200.00 | § =oalis =1L ks ] | - 15 sl - 15 L 1 13,200.00 | §
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES—FIRE $ 1443000 $ 14,430.00 | $ ] |3 - 1S S| 1S = 'S | I s =4 14,430.00






LOST (10-14)

FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING--PARKS $  60,000.00 |5 = |$ = 1& = 135 ] I = 1§ = 4% - 13 - |8 60,000.00 | $ -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT | $  15,000.00 | $ - |5 - 135 - |8 = 1% =R I S -] o - |iS 15,000.00
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR $  11,000.00 $ - |3 - |3 - 13 ] o = i|% - s 11,000.00
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE S 7,000.00 | % - 15 - s L - 18 - |5 - 1% = 13 S 7,000.00
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,474.00 | § = |5 IS =ik =u|1S = |is =ellis =S 1,474.00
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE-- §
WATER $ 400,000.00 [ $  300,000.00 | $ —alis 2 B 2 iE = 1K 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $ 60,000.00 | $ £0,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED § 480599153 $ 4,199,236.36|% = 15006195 § = 839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 S 607,166.41 $ 475952.27 $ - 37884301 $ 1012,739.77 $ 420,163.77
COMMITTED FUNDS $ 28894319 $  120,000.00
TOTALS $  120,000.00
Farmers State Bank (Checking)
Beginning Balance $ - § 22864615 $ 305,789.25 % 553,864.87 $ 83423388 $  1,296,753.09 $ 1,110595.61 $ 97,855.84
Revenues $ 77870810 $ 91632588 $ 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 $ 938,471.48 § 192,685.53 $ -8 -
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust S (400,000.00) s (400,000.00) S 600,000.00
Expenses $  150,061.95 §  839,182.78 % 315,726.40 % 607,166.41 S 475,952.27 % 378,843.01 § 1012,739.77 $ 420,163.77
Ending Balance $ 22864615 $  305789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 83423388 $  1,296,753.09 $  1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 3 277,692.07
Hiawatha Bank & Trust {Money Market)
Beginning Balance s - $  401,064.00 S 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 3 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $  811,005.68 $ 812,226.35
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ -8 400,000.00 $ = S 200 8 = 8 E. oy 5 (600,000.00)
Interest accrued $ 1,064.00 $ 2,84853 § 2,32825 § 2,154.09 $ 1,395.28 $ 1,21552 $ 1,22067 % 688.13
Ending Balance $  401,06400 $  403,91253 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 § 809,790.16 5 811,005.68 $ 81222635 § 212,914.48
Farmers State balance $ 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $ 277,692.07
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 403,912.53 $ 806,240.78 $  808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 5 811,005.68 $ 812,226.35 212,914.48
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 S 910,082.19 $ 490,606.55
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 3-31-2017
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION
$ 408,943.19 TOTAL COMMITTED

81,663.36 UNCOMMITTED






LOST (FY15-24) 3/31/2017

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 §713,717.34 .00, 0.00, $0.00/ .00/ $0.00 .00, $0.00|
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00, $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $713,717.34 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY13 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00 $36,626.23 6,626.23
4|Progress Drive:street lights Street $50,700.00| $50,700.00
5| Manhole Repairs Sewer $30,000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57
6| C Ave: Tucker Street to north end |Street $315,000.00 315,000.00
8|New mower:Parks department | Parks $10,000.00 $9,299.00 $9,299.00
9| Park Security Cameras Parks $5,000.00 5,000.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637,50/ $17,737.50 $14,737.50 $3,000.00
B Ave and Tucker 5t
12 | reconstruction Street $600,000.00. $300,000.00| $300,000.00
15| 12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow | Street 426,000.00, $426,000.00
16| Emmons 5t: 9th Ave to 10th Ave _|Street 200,000.00 $200,000.00
Trail lighting: Clark Park and
17| Tucker Park Parks 60,000.00 .00
22|12th Ave: Rainbow to Emmons __ |Street 361,000.00 $361,000.00
25| Trail lighting: Guthridge park Parks 40,000.00
Center Point Rd:bury utility
26| lines:Clark St to Blairs Ferry Rd Street $250,000.00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31end Street $356,534.71 $18,772.75| $337,761.96 $22,720.21
Ath Ave:Willman to Marion and
32| Willman:2nd Ave to 4th Ave Street $160,000.00
33| 12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst | Street $381,000.00, 381,000.00
‘Water Tower Fitzroy {$750,000 to
35/51.2 mil) Water $430,000.00 $220,000.00 110,000.00 $100,000.00
36| Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave _|Street $400,000.00 $400,000.00
Fire Station: Second satellite
37 |station Fire $1,000,000.00 500,000.00, 500,000.00,
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Street 0,000.00 4,148.18 $46,971.18 $7,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street $150,000.00 30,000.00, 30,000.00 $30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer $350,000.00| $295,261.64, $238,894.59 $56,367.05
42 Library Expansion Library $1,000,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00]
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W | Intersection Water $165,000.00 $64,688.13 $64,688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43|Intersection Street 500,000.00 $258,039.20 $80,146.82 $177,892.38
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44 |Hydrants Water/Fire 5$37,720.00| $32,053.68 2,053.68
YTD Actuals sLW?,SBiﬂ ,697.98 723,770.62 63,898.45
Committed Funds $7,603,057.50 $0.00/ .00 3,168.60| 11 .00| 000.00 ,000.00 $140,000.00 $430,000.00 ,000.00 M‘ $5,686,168.60
Committed funds-actual expenses $1,099,270 $1,116,000 $1,291,000 $946,000 $140,000 5$430,000 $300,000 $0
‘Committed funds remaining
| FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 | FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $713,717.34 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Expenses $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $363,898.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,187,536.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 3-31-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $713,717.34
Actual Expenses YTD $64,697.98 $723,77062 5363,898.45
Committed YTD $0.00, $0.00 $1,463,168.60
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,187,536.48
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,465,186.19
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $692,292.92 Total expended FY15 564,697.98 c i $5,985,369.07
Projected
Total received FY16 5$933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $2,479,817.12 Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $713,717.34 Total expended FY17 $363,898.45
Expected remainder of FY17 $161,282.66 FY17 committed 5$1,463,168.60
Expected remainder of FY18 $827,000.00 FY18 committed $1,116,000.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,291,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $300,000.00
Expected remainder of FY24 5827,000.00 FY24 committed 50,00
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 committed et e Ts000
GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & GRAND TOTAL
EXPECTED) $8,465,186.19 {EXPENDED & COMMITTED) §5,985,369.07

Uncommitted
Balance 52,479,817






Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha

Dear Ms. Kudrna:

Please find enclosed our invoices for services fo
allowing our firm to represent the City of Hiaw.

IMC

LEDERERWESTON CRAIG n.

www.lwelawyers.com

April 11,2017

questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

MIJP/tb
Enclosures

118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700
P.O. Box 1927 » Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406
Phone: 319-365-1184 » Fax: 319-365-1186

Please respond 1o Cedar Rapids office

atha with its

Vefy truly yours,

James P. Craig
Megan R. Dimitt
Kent A. Gumment
Kimberly K. Hardeman
Gregory M. Lederer
Mark I. Parmenter
Meredith Rich-Chappell
Brenda K. Wallrichs
Benjamin M. Weston
J. Michael Weston
Lu Ann White

Writer’s E-mail:

mparmenter@lwclawyers.com
Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

r the month of March 2017. Thank you for
legal needs. Should you have any

4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
West Des Moines, 1A 50266
Phone: 515-224-3911 » Fax: 515-224-2698





LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

March 31, 2017

Cindy Kudrna
City of Hiawatha

101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Water Dept General Matters

Invoice #

Chent #
Matter #

19289
000016158
000000008

Billing through 03/31/2017

Balance forward as of invoice dated; 01/31/2016 $32.00
Payments received since last invoice 32.00
Accounts receivable balance forward $0.00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
03|29]2017 MJP Meeting with Marty and Sara regarding 0.20 hrs 32.00
water department matters
$32.00
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 160.00 0.20 $32.00
0.20 $32.00
Billing Summary
Total professional services $32.00
Total of new charges for this invoice $32.00
Plus net balance forward +%0.00

Total balance now due

$32.00






Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927
Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

March 31, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

TIN# 20-8617329
www lwclawyers.com

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 02/28/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #

Client #

Matter #

000016158
000000005

Billing through 03/31/2017

$150.00
150.00

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

03/06]2017 MRD

03]06/2017 MRD

03/16/2017 MRD

03[2112017 MRD

03|27|12017 MRD

Arthur Owens: Review ticket and prepare
trial materials to prosecute citation for
speeding

Arthur Owens: Electronic correspondence
with Officer Bartels regarding trial is still
scheduled to proceed

Sylvia Thurman: Prepare and send trial
subpoena to Officer Bartels in preparation
to prosecute citations for failure to obey a
traffic control device and failure to have
child restrained

Opeyemi Ajayi: Prepare and send trial
subpoena to Officer Alliare for prosecution
of speeding citation

Cadmus Paripuranam: Prepare trial
materials to prosecute speeding citation

$0.00

0.30 hrs

0.20 hrs

0.20 hrs

0.20 hrs

0.20 hrs

45.00

30.00

30.00

30.00

30.00





03[28]2017

03(28[2017
03]30/2017

03(302017

Timekeeper Summary

MRD

MRD

MRD

MRD

Megan R Dimitt

Billing Summary

Total professional services

Total of new charges for this invoice

Plus net balance forward

Cadmus Paripuranam: Electronic 0.20 hrs 30.00
correspondence from Officer Bartels
inquiring whether trial is still on and
respond to question from officer regarding
amending citation to full speed captured at
time of the offense
Cadmus Paripuranam: Prepare and file 0.30 hrs 45.00
notice of intent to amend citation to full
amount of speed captured at time of offense
Cadmus Paripuranam: Telephone call from 0.20 hrs 30.00
Defendant inquiring as to notice of intent to
amend citation and explain the same
Cadmus Paripuranam: Travel to and from 1.00 hrs 150.00
Linn County Courthouse to prosecute
citation for speed, meet with defendant,
accept his guilty plea, and go before court
for same
$420.00
Rate Hours Amount
Associate 150.00 2.80 $420.00
2.80 $420.00
$420.00
$420.00
+50.00

Total balance now due

$420.00






LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

March 31, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

General Real Estate Matters

Invoice #

Client #
Matter #

19287
000016158
000000003

Billing through 03/31/2017

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 02/28/2017 $64.00
Payments received since last invoice 64.00
Accounts receivable balance forward $0.00
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
03]27|2017 MIJP Review electronic communication from 0.30 hrs 48.00
City Clerk regarding vacation, disposal and
sale of City owned real estate; telephone
conference with City Clerk regarding same
$48.00
Timekeeper Summary Rate Hours Amount
Mark J Parmenter Partner 160.00 0.30 $48.00
0.30 $48.00
Billing Summary
Total professional services $48.00
Total of new charges for this invoice $48.00
Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due

$48.00






Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927
Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

March 31, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rLc

TIN# 20-8617329

www.lwclawyers.com

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 02/28/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice #

Client #

Matter #

000016158
000000002

Billing through 03/31/2017

$2,189.00
2,189.00

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

03/01]2017 MJP
03/01)2017 MIJP

03/03)2017 MIJP

03|06/2017 MIJP

03(14/2017 MIJP

Attend City Council meeting

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator regarding possible sale of
City property

Final review and edit of City's Policies and
Procedures and Code of Ethics; forward
same to the City Administrator and City
Clerk for consideration

Research lowa Secretary of State website to
confirm Robard, LLC still a going concern;
research Linn County Recorder to confirm
owner of subject property and legal describe
of subject property, draft and prepare
4-page hold harmless agreement for Fire
Department; forward same to Fire Chief and
City Administrator for consideration

Telephone conference with City
Administrator regarding employee matters
and other City matters

$0.00

0.60 hrs
1.50 hrs

0.80 hrs

1.40 hrs

0.30 hrs

96.00
240.00

128.00

224.00

48.00





03]14/2017

03|15[2017

03]202017

03[21]2017

03[23/2017

03[292017

03|30]2017

031312017

Timekeeper Summary

MIJP

MRD

MIJP

MIJP

MJP

MIP

MRD

MIJp

Mark J Parmenter
Megan R Dimitt

Billing Summary

Telephone conference with City 0.50 hrs
Administrator regarding Ethic's Policy and

related issues; further discussion regarding

the possible sale of City property

Travel to and from City Hall to attend 0.60 hrs
council meeting

Review letter from the City of Robins 0.70 hrs
regarding extending the moratorium

agreement; review lowa Code Chapters 368

and 306; follow up telephone conference

with City Administrator regarding same

Conference at City Hall with City 1.40 hrs
Administrator and staff regarding possible

sale of retention pond and other City

matters

Receipt and review of right of redemption 0.20 hrs
notices from City Clerk with request to

review same; communication to City Clerk

regarding same

Meeting at City with City Administrator, 6.30 hrs
City Clerk and other City Staff to discuss

vacating City owned property, new

Legislation, 28E Agreement with another

municipality, City employee matters,

Library contracts and other related matters

Research whether state code requires notice 0.00 hrs
be given to surrounding property owners

when preliminary plat is submitted to

municipalities

Exchange electronic communications with 0.20 hrs
Community Development Director

regarding editing Chapter 165.67 and issues

related to same

80.00

90.00

112.00

224.00

32.00

1,008.00

0.00

32.00

Rate Hours Amount

Partner 160.00 13.90 $2,224.00
Associate 150.00 0.60 $90.00

14.50 $2,314.00

Total professional services $2,314.00

$2,314.00





Total of new charges for this invoice $2,314.00
+50.00

$2,314.00

Plus net balance forward

Total balance now due







MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Adult

Juvenile

Young Adult

Periodicals

DVD

Kits

Adult Audio

Adult Music

Juvenile Audio

Children’s Music

Young Adult Audio

Overdrive Audio

One-Click Audio

Overdrive E-Books

3M E-books

Zinio Magazines

Freegal Download Music
Total Circulation

Last Year's Circulation

Change

Self-Check

DAYS OPEN

Ave. Daily Circulation

INCOME

Fines

Copier

Postage

FAX

Lost/damaged Books
Lost Cards

ILLs

Room Rental

Total

4,158
5,800
666
271
6,839
71
698
813
106
116
40
277
57
493
2,094
116
92

22,706
19,571
3,135

9,849

31
732

$1,735.02
$661.70
$0.00
$162.50
$11.00
$0.00
$31.00
$0.00
$2,601.22

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT

Dollars received
Material returned

ITEMS CATALOGED
ltems Added
Items Withdrawn

Month
$131.40
$396.94

Adult
87
825

Monthly Report

March 2017

18%
26%
3%
1%
30%
0.31%
3%
4%
0.47%
0.51%
0.18%
1.22%
0.25%
217%
9.22%
0.51%
0.41%

50.31%

Y-T-D
$2,424 .34
$3,767.04

Juvenile
71
10

Youth
23
2

Page 1

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Open Access
Hiawatha
Linn County
Cedar Rapids
Marion
Robins
Total Circulation

LIBRARY VISITS
2017
Daily Average
2016
Change

14,535
2,695
1,550

11,918
1,546

798

19,578

na

7,945
na

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS

ILLs Sent
ILLs Received

REFERENCE
98 Reference/46 R. A

PROGRAMMING
people

Youth 1,627

Adult 377

Registered Borrowers
New this Month
Withdrawn

MEETING ROOM

Small Meeting Room
Large Meeting Room

Public
Library
Audio Video
0 14
65 70

144

programs
50
29

9,304
77
113

119
49
70
16
54

Periodicals
55
33

Total
260
1,005





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

streaming patrons/hours

Learning Express

INTERNET

Patrons
Hours

Month
102

Log Ins

Month
92

16/643
Month

0

1701
1351

Y-T-D EBSCOHOST
518 Month
564
Y-T-D Academic 18
46 Auto Repair 2
Small Business 0
Small Engine 18
Y-T-D
687 Total 38
124/2374
Y-T-D
13 User logir

Lynda.com 24

Ave./Day LastMonth  Change
54.87 1513 188
43.58 1154 197

Page 2

Y-T-D
2429

109

Y-T-D
135






Applicant License Application ( LC0042539

Name of Applicant:  Lucky Penny LLC

Name of Business (DBA): Lucky Penny

Address of Premises: 1705 Boyson Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn

Business (319) 241-5919
Mailing 1345 76th Ave SW

City Cedar Rapids State 1A

Zip: 52233

Zip: 52404

Contact Person

Name Stephanie Mehmen

Phone: (319) 241-5919 Email smehmen@conveyoreng.com

Classification Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 05/06/2017
Expiration Date: 05/05/2018
Privileges:
Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial)

Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType: Limited Liability Company

Corporate ID Number: 513291 Federal Employer ID 81-0860178

Ownership

Graig Cone

First Name: Graig Last Name: Cone

City: Cedar Rapids State:
Position: Owner

lowa Zip: 52402

% of Ownership: 100.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Insurance Company Information

Insurance Company: Specialty Risk of America

Policy Effective Date: 05/06/2017
Bond Effective

Outdoor Service Effective

Temp Transfer Effective

Policy Expiration 05/06/2018
Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Expiration Date:






Insurance Lompany: rCdiill buledu Viuwdil insuiaiise wu

Policy Effective Date: 05/01/2017 Policy Expiration 05/01/2018
Bond Effective Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Effective Outdoor Service Expiration

Temp Transfer Effective Temp Transfer Expiration Date:







CITY OF HIAWATHA

Police

Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks

Recreation

Community Center

Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds
Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

Emergency...

Economic...

60

Percentage of Budget

MONTH ENDING MARCH 2017

m Target
Budget %

®m Actual YTD
Budget

100 120

March 31, 2017






CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING MARCH 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY17 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,683,726.00 330,983.40 | 3,126,340.42 66.75% 75%
Police 1,150,036.00 104,535.03 813,015.46 70.69% 75%
Emergency Management 8,000.00 0.00 1,603.65 20.05% 75%
Fire 656,171.00 42,679.83 276,158.75 42.09% 75%
Ambulance 264,815.00 20,738.57 196,370.94 74.15% 75%
Building 303,050.00 24,384.57 217,752.14 71.85% 75%
Animal Control 12,000.00 0.00 5,620.00 46.83% 75%
City Clean-Up 12,000.00 0.00 5,068.58 42.24% 75%
Transit 104,657.00 8,012.00 78,408.00 74.92% 75%
Mosquito Services 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.00% 75%
Library 596,873.00 42,138.12 410,987.49 68.86% 75%
Parks 245,382.00 10,295.49 114,960.60 46.85% 75%
Recreation 102,383.00 6,866.21 78,369.36 76.55% 75%
Community Center 19,730.00 1,756.79 11,645.37 59.02% 75%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 75%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 75%
Mayor & Council 23,300.00 1,072.75 13,450.89 57.73% 75%
City Administrator 144,300.00 9,969.00 102,077.82 70.74% 75%
Clerk & Finance 246,084.00 16,591.05 177,870.54 72.28% 75%
Elections 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 75%
Legal Services 30,000.00 3,958.00 14,144.00 47.15% 75%
City Hall 389,132.00 20,644.09 294,836.17 75.77% 75%
Building/Grounds 95,148.00 6,436.45 63,223.55 66.45% 75%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 80,290.00 5,905.45 58,202.11 72.49% 75%

March 31, 2017







AGENDA
HIAWATHA PARK & RECREATION COMMISSION

No meeting this month





Reports:

Taste of the Tropics: Learn how to transform fresh ingredients into delicious meals. This
hands on class will show you how to work with fresh citrus zest and ginger. We will make 2
recipes for you to sample. We will make a cake in the microwave and a healthy appetizer.
Bring your own drink. Registrations due by April 3rd. April 17th at 6pm in the Community
Center.

Zumba: Join us in the Hiawatha Community Center to try something new and burn some
calories too! Brooke Lenz, Zumba certified instructor, will get you in the groove as you
dance for 30 minutes and have some fun! Come try it out for FREE! April 13 at 5:30-6:00pm
in the Community Center. Last Class!

Candlelight Yoga: March Candlelight Yoga had 5 in attendance. Come try it for yourself in
the Community Center at 6:45PM on April 27t. This will be the last spring class offered!
Super Sitters: This was our third year hosting Super Sitters in the Hiawatha Community
Center. Michelle Altimaier from Mercy Medical Center and her assistant will be taught a
certified babysitter class through the American Red Cross. This took place on March 15t
from 8:30am to 2:30pm. Fee was $20. Hiawatha received an $80 donation for hosting the
program.

Photo Backup Class: Unfortunately, this program did not take place this year.

Live Healthy lowa 5K: The City of Hiawatha Parks & Recreation have partnered with Live
Healthy lowa to host 1 of 14 5K races around the state of lowa in conjunction with the Live
Healthy lowa 10 Week Challenge. This partnership is a collaborative effort in a way to
combat lowa's growing obesity problem and to make strides toward the goal of making
lowa the healthiest state in the nation! The 5K will begin at 8:00a.m. with a kids 1K to follow
at 9:00a.m. Register at LiveHealthylowa.com 5K Early deadline (March 31) $20.00
($10.00 for Live Healthy Iowa participants) Late deadline (April 7 NOON) $25.00 ($15.00
for Live Healthy lowa participants) T-Shirt not guaranteed not guaranteed a T-shirt. Kids
1K $5.00 On site entry $5.00. This year we have 242 pre-registered people which is the
highest year yet! We expect many more registrations for the day of with the nice weather
this weekend.

Chase Norton Memorial: April 9, 2017 Come enjoy a great disc golf tournament at Fay
Clark Park. The annual Hiawatha Open kicks off the year for disc golfers throughout the
eastern lowa corridor. Find more information at www.iowadiscgolf.net

Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt: The Annual Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt is a fun, family event
filled with surprises! Eggs will be spread in the grass at Guthridge Park. Children will also
get to visit with the Hiawatha Easter Bunny. Event is held rain or shine. This event is
sponsored by Roasters Coffee House. Saturday, April 15th 9:00 a.m. in Guthridge Park Don’t
be late! Eggs vanish in minutes!

Hiawatha Farmers Market: The first Hiawatha Farmers Market takes place on April 23rd
and continues through October 29th “Hiawatha Farmers Market brings the taste of lowa
Producers to you.” 10t Avenue parking lot of Guthridge Park Sundays 11 am. - 2 p.m. It's
your neighborhood get-together! Market is held rain or shine.






Dawn, Ambyr and Kelly had a meeting on April 4t at 6:30pm in the Hiawatha Community
Center to go over rules, expectations and placement for the year. They are looking at
changing the layout to put all vendors in the middle section of the 10t avenue parking lot to
make a continuous circle for all vendors to have the same visibility. This will also help tidy
things up and look more structured. During the meeting, there was quite the uproar due to
the changes. We believe this will be a positive change after the first market is under way
and vendor understand the whole concept.

¢ Adult Volleyball: This league is not for the faint of heart! Starting Wednesday, May 3rd
through June 28 at 6:15 or 7:15pm adults will kick up some sand in Guthridge Park and
ace, kill and dig some balls. Scott Bell is helping run this league this year. The nets and new
sand will be placed on the courts soon!

¢ Live Healthy lowa Kids Track Meet: NEW! Children ages 7 through 13 will compete in
various competitions for a chance at competing in the State meet in Marshalltown, lowa.
This event will take place on May 13t at Marion High School Track at 10am. Hi-Crew
Kiwanis Club has agreed to volunteer for this event. This is a FREE event for kids to
participate in! Spread the word! This will be the second event that we are partnering with
Marion on.

e Memorial Day Weekend Kickoff: Kids and parents are invited to the bike rodeo from 4:30
to 6pm Friday, May 26t at Guthridge Park 7t Ave parking lot. Bike safety information,
interactive lessons and information on hand signals will be taught by members of the
Hiawatha Police Departments. Free helmets will be available to the first 50 kids who need
them. After the rodeo, stick around for the bike parade around the park! Following the
parade, Copperhead Creek will perform our first Concert in the Park from 6-9pm! Come
enjoy the summer Kickoff!

* Hiawatha Adventure Camp: We are in need of transportation! The Cedar Rapids School
District and surrounding metro area has ended transportation for our summer field trips. If
anyone knows of any churches, private companies or organizations that have a bus please
let us know! We are having a hard time finding anyone that isn’t an arm and a leg. We will
have many disappointed parents and campers if they can’t go on field trips.

Parks:

e All park restrooms are now open!

e All of our parks seasonal staff have been hired and will start this month. We have had
great luck with our candidates this year.

e We still need Adventure Camp staff! If you know of anyone 17+ please let us know.

e We are still in the mix of finding information out about the HKL Solar Panel. They have
been awarded the grant but still have many unanswered questions. We will be working
with the City Attorney to see if this is the best option and what an agreement would look
like. We will bring this item back to the park board in May.

* We have two Eagle Scouts interested in projects this year. One will be helping with a
retaining wall on the back side of the Guthridge Park trail and the other will be
landscaping around the benches at Clark Park to give them a face lift.






Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

March-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 261 305
Observed 2 520 589
Case Report 3 60 72
Supplement Report 4 22 22
Case Closed 5 63 60
Traffic Stop 6 216 230
Officer Assist 7 193 247
Public Assist 8 89 94
Accident 9 14 9
Disturbance 10 26 37
Domestic Disturbance 11 3 14
Disabled Vehicle 12 26 20
Theft 13 7 4
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 1(1) 4(2)
Assault 15 1 4
Suspicious Activity 16 44 44
ATL 17 19 32
Medical / Fire 18 46 35
Alarm 19 30 24
Welfare Check 20 10 12
Animal 21 4 4
Vehicle Impound 22 8 16
Misdemeanor 23 20 48
Felony 24 3 6
Warrant Request 25 ¥ 6
Arrest 26 25 31
Juvenile Arrest 27 0 0
Arrest Warrant 28 7 2
Drug Charge 29 ] 16
Domestic Abuse 30 0 0
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 2 2
OWI 33 1 4
OWI Contact 34 3 3
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 4 2
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 1 0
Misc Citation 39 113 46
Misc Warning 40 75 88
Speed Citation 41 52 40
Speed Warning 42 61 65
Seat Belt Citation 43 3 2
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 4
Child Restraint Citation 45 2 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 1 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 4 5
Sign / Light Warning 48 4 6






HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT

912

SHIFT

413

499

6pm to 6am|6am to 6pm

912

Month March
Year 2017
SUN MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT
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200
150

100 -

50 -
0 “ T T T
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City of “i awatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: April 12, 2017
Re: March Public Works Report

Streets — We had one snow event in March. We were a couple guys short(Vacations) but we used
Jim from Building Dept to help out. All went well. We finished redesigning/repairing our barricade
trailer to accommodate our new traffic control signs. We installed some new street name signs with
Hiawatha logo along Blairs Ferry Rd. We took down the retaining wall at City Hall and removed a
bench along the trail as part of the Intersection Project. We installed new LEDs in the front parking lot
at City Hall. We got all the streets swept. Vehicles serviced: 770, 520.

Sewer — Nothing to report.
Storm Water — Nothing to report.

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall

Reg OT | Reg oT Reg OT | Reg OT |Reg | OT | Reg

Total 493 24 12 6 34 28

Submitted by:

Kod Jasa






Applicant

License Application { BW0092352

Name of Applicant:  Whaddaywant, L.L.C.

Name of Business (DBA): Tomaso's Pizza & BBQ
Address of Premises: 1061 North Center Point Rd.

City Hiawatha County: Linn
Business (319) 393-5610

Mailing 1061 North Center Point Rd.
City Hiawatha State |A

Zip:

Zip:

Contact Person

Name Mike Pederson
Phone: (319) 393-5610 Email

m_pedersen@live.com

Classification Special Class C Liguor License (BW) (Beer/Wine)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 05/01/2017

Expiration Date: 04/30/2018
Privileges:

Qutdoor Service

Special Class C Liguor License (BW) (Beer/Wine)

Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType: Limited Liability Company

Corporate ID Number: 338999

Federal Employer ID 13 4213009

Ownership

Mike Pedersen

First Name: Mike Last Name: Pedersen
City: Marion State: lowa
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 50.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Lisa Pederson

First Name: Lisa Last Name: Pederson
City: Marion State: lowa
Position: Owner

% of Ownership: 50.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Insurance Company Information

Zip:

Zip:
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City of Hiawatha

State of Iowa

ROCLAMATION

Q\

City of Hiawatha, lowa Mayor’s Proclamation

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha, lowa is committed to recognizing our growth and strength depends
on the safety and economic value of the homes, buildings and infrastructure that serve our citizens, and

WHEREAS, our confidence in the structural integrity of these buildings is achieved through the
devotion of building safety and fire prevention officials, architects, engineers, builders, design professionals and
others in the construction industry who work to ensure the safe construction of buildings, and

WHEREAS, our nation benefits economically and technologically from using the International Codes to
assure building safety and fire prevention and to provide safeguards in natural disasters, and

WHEREAS, “Code Officials — Partners in Community Safety and Economic Growth” is the
International Code Council’s theme for Building Safety Month 2017, and

WHEREAS, proclaiming Building Safety Month acknowledges the essential service provided by local
and state building departments and fire prevention bureaus in protecting lives and property, and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Bill Bennett, Mayor of Hiawatha do hereby proclaim the month of May 2017 as
Building Safety Month.

Dated this 19" day of April, 2017.

Mayor, Bill Bennett






Fa

April 19,2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

* ok ok sk ok ok ok
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This being the time and place fixed for a public hearing on the matter of the adoption of
the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, the Mayor first asked for
the report of the Finance Director, or her delegate, with respect to the consultation held with the
affected taxing entities to discuss the proposed Plan. The Council was informed that the
consultation was duly held as ordered by the Council, and that written
recommendations were received from affected taxing entities. The report of the Finance
Director, or her delegate, with respect to the consultation was placed on file for consideration by
the Council.

The Mayor then asked the City Clerk whether any written objections had been filed with

respect to the proposed Amendment, and the City Clerk reported that written
objections thereto had been filed. The Mayor then called for any oral objections to the adoption
of the Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan and were made.

The public hearing was then closed.

{Attach summary of objections here}
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Council Member then introduced the following Resolution
entitled "RESOLUTION DETERMINING AN AREA OF THE CITY TO BE AN ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AREA, AND THAT THE REHABILITATION, CONSERVATION,
REDEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF, OF SUCH
AREA IS NECESSARY IN THE INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR
WELFARE OF THE RESIDENTS OF THE CITY; DESIGNATING SUCH AREA AS
APPROPRIATE FOR URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS; AND ADOPTING AMENDMENT
NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN" and moved:

] that the Resolution be adopted.

] to defer action on the Resolution and the proposal to the meeting to be
held at .M. on the day of s
2017, at this place.

Council Member seconded the motion. The roll was called and the
vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the measure duly adopted.

iv





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION DETERMINING AN AREA OF THE CITY TO
BE AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AREA, AND THAT THE
REHABILITATION, CONSERVATION, REDEVELOPMENT,
DEVELOPMENT, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF, OF
SUCH AREA IS NECESSARY IN THE INTEREST OF THE
PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OF THE
RESIDENTS OF THE CITY; DESIGNATING SUCH AREA AS
APPROPRIATE FOR URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS; AND
ADOPTING AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, this Council found and
determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible and should be designated as an
urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan Area (the "Urban Renewal Area” or
“Area”) described therein, which Plan is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 94-156, adopted August 17, 1994, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 1 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 98-87, adopted July 15, 1998, this City Council approved
and adopted an Amendment No. 2 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 01-145, adopted December 5, 2001, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 3 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 02-38, adopted March 20, 2002, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 4 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 05-182, adopted November 16, 2005, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 5 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 10-106 adopted May 19, 2010 and corrected by
Resolution 10-257, adopted November 3, 2010, this City Council approved and adopted an
Amendment No. 6 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 12-206 adopted September 19, 2012, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 7 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 13-064 adopted March 6, 2013, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 8 to the Plan; and





WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-042 adopted March 19, 2014, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 9 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 15-020 adopted February 18, 2015, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 10 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 16-058 adopted April 6, 2016, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 11 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, this Urban Renewal Area currently includes and consists of:

ORIGINAL AREA

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth
Avenue; then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard: then West on
Rainbow Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue; then North on Fourteenth Avenue and
North 4th Avenue to Cress Parkway; then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th
Avenue; then North on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive; then East on
Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th Avenue; then South on North 10th Avenue to
Emmons Street; then East on Emmons Street to Robins Road; then North on
Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following the corporate limits along the
Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest boundaries to the point of
beginning.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AREA

Identical portion of the City of Hiawatha, lowa included in the Original Project
Area as Amendment #1 added no real property to the Area.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AREA

1) The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7),
and all that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven
(7), lying Southeasterly of the Illinois Central Railroad right-of-way

AND
The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East
Boyson Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4
NW1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W

AND





2)

3)

4)

NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South
260 feet thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows:
Commencing at the NW corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet
along the West line said E1/2 NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due
South along said West line 500 feet; thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing
fence; thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet along an existing fence; thence due
West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND

West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn
County, lowa

AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, lowa

AND

The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described
property.

AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 5
acres of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 29. Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North
One-Half acre of the South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 29, Township 84, North Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, Iowa, subject to a 20 foot road easement of record along the South side of
the premises herein described, together with an equal right and share in an
easement along the South 20 feet of the reserved or East One-Half of the premises
herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31-T84N-R7W of
the 5th P.M., Linn County, Iowa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NWV: and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31

EXCEPT

()





5)

The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.
and EXCEPT

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31; thence northerly
along the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and
360 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet; thence northerly
parallel to and 500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet;
thence westerly parallel to and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4
NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence southerly along said west
line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence easterly along the
south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of beginning containing 19.72 acres
more or less.

AND

That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County, lowa, described as
follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7; thence South a
distance of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the
centerline of the County Road; thence South (’58' West on said Road centerline a
distance of 150.0 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South (758’
West a distance 240.0 feet to the centerline of Blairs Ferry Road; thence North
8811' West on the centerline of said Blairs Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet;
thence North 058" East a distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance
of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 AREA

Lots 1, 15,16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1, 2, 3, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to
Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and
Lots1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey

No. 181 parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, lowa, including
the adjoining streets.





AMENDMENT NO. 4 AREA

Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Iowa including the streets
within and adjoining;

and

Pirie's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within
and adjoining;

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County,
Iowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

Lot 1 Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining
streets;

and
Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;
and

The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), excepting therefrom the East two hundred
fifty (250) feet, All in Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7), West
of the 5" P.M., Linn County, Iowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SW% NEY4 SWY4
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa, subject to Public Highway, including the
adjoining streets;

and
The South 8 rods of the SW'4 NEY4 SWY% except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County, lowa,

including the adjoining streets;

and





The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, Iowa, except the South four (4) rods of the West

two hundred (200) feet thereof, including the adjoining streets;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North
twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
Towa;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The North 8 Rods of the NW'4, SEY4, SW% of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
Towa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NWY of the SE% of the SW4 and the
West 2 of the NEY of the SEY4 of the SW and the West 100 feet of SE% of
NEY: of the SEV4 of the SWY and the SWY4 of the SEY of the NEV4 of the SW¥4
all in Section 33, Twp 84, North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., including the
adjoining streets;

and

Auditor's Plat No. 396 to Linn County, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First
Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets.






The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AREA

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE % OF THE NW Y
OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID SE % OF THE NW 4 AND CONTINUING
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % NW % SAID SECTION 29 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE Y4 NW %;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18
RODS OF SAID NE % NW % TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NE Y
NW % TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH S ACRES OF THE S /2 OF
THE NW %4 OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA;
THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S %2 OF THE NW Y4 OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST
LINE OF SAID NW ¥4 NW % THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID NW % NW % TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE % SECTION
30-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID NE % TO A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NE %; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE
BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE NORTH LINE OF THE NE % SECTION
30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD
ROAD, LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NW 4 NE ¥4 OF SECTION 30-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NW % NE % AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NE % NE % OF
SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7,
THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH Y2 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES
OF THE SW ¥4 NW ' SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W '; OF
THE NORTH 2 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW Y4 NW Y
SECTION 29-8.4-7; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND
THE EAST LINE OF THE W 2 OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH
10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE
OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW %4 NW %
SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE
WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10
ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE N ¥4 ACRE
OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH Y4 ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE Y% NW % SECTION 29-
84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE
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OF THE SE 4 NW 4 SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AREA

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina 1. Sharpe (Linn County)

Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971,
in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the
West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. /2 NW %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown
in Book 3, page 126.

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the
centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4,
Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as
described in Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 1886 page 365, records of the
Linn County, lowa, Recorder’s Office, extended SE-ly across former Railroad
right-of-way

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s
Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way
and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former
right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothy A. Myers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa and all that part of
100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad
Company lying S-ly of the North line of the NW Y4 Section 30-84-7, Linn County,
lowa and lying N-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, lowa, extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa, excepting therefrom
Plat of Survey #1069, Linn County, lowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook
Addition to Linn County, lowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and






recorded May 10, 2004, in the Office of the Linn County, lowa Recorder, subject
to conditions, covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Rodnev G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)
Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

J. Patrick Geraghty and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23, 2002 (Linn

County)
Lot 6, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen
Family Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Richard L. White and Jovce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Gary R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE Y Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the
Public Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn
County, lowa and further excepting public highway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn Countv)
Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 %) Acres of the
Southeast Quarter (SE '4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty
(30) lying Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the
said Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section
Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW V)
of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3); all in
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn
County, lowa, excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, lowa,
by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW % NE 4 lying SW-ly of the public highway

And






West 13 Y2 Acres SW ¥4 NE Y2 and East 16 Y2 Acres SE ¥ NW % all in Section
30-84-7, Linn County, lowa except public highway

Iowa 7'" Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW Y4) of the
Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5 P.M., thence South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NW 4 NE V4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7,
823.5 feet; thence South 85°41° E 33.1 feet to the East line of County Road and
point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5 feet; thence South 4°20° West
377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19” West
375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19°
West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1
feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two
(2) acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW Y4 NE %) of
Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5% P.M. The West line of
the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW ¥4 NE %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. is assumed to run North and
South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW Y of NE % of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., which point is 33 feet East of
the Northwest corner of said NW % NE % of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7
West of the 5 P.M.; thence South 825.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes
East, 326.5 feet; thence North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the
North line of said NW % NE Y4 of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M.; thence North 89 degrees 35 minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North
line of said NW % NE Y of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™
P.M. to the point of beginning.

TIowa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central Iowa
Power Cooperative — 20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10%
interest (Linn County)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW '4) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE %) of Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.,
excepting therefrom the public highway; and the West 150 feet of the Southwest
Quarter (SW '4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE '4) of said Section 18, excepting
therefrom the public highway; and the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the
Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northeast Quarter (NE Y4) of Section 19,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. excepting therefrom the public
highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (To be annexed)
The SW Fractional "4 of the SW Y, except the right of way of the C. R. I. & P.
Ry. Co.; in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, lowa
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Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.

Hawkeye Land Company %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional % of
the SW 4, in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, lowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N }%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of Section Nineteen
(19), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M.,
excepting Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (City of Hiawatha)

The SW Y of the SE V4; and

The SE Vi of the SW Y4, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County,
Iowa;

All in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7, Linn County, lowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (City of Hiawatha)
Lot #1, V and J First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:

NW % SE 4 and that part of the NE % SE V4 lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all
in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tract Two:
SW 4 NE Vi except road Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LL.C, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW i NE % Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa except North 50 feet West 150
feet thereof; and SW 4 SE % Section 18-84-7, Linn County, Iowa excepting
therefrom North 100 feet of said SW Y SE Y4 excepting therefrom West 150 feet
and further excepting therefrom West 150 feet said SW % SE Y excepting from
all the above the public highways, together with servient easements and estates
and subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LL.C (City of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E Y2 NW % Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa subject to public
highway and easements of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (Linn County)
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That part of the E 2 NW % Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa lying South of
the N 50 Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn
County, Iowa and Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres
of the E '2 of the NW %, the NW Y of the NE Y, except the North 50 feet of the
West 150 feet thereof, the SE Y of the NW Y, the NE Y of the SW Y, the SW Y4
of the NE Y4, the NW Y4 of the SE Y, the SE Y of the SW %4 and the SW Y4 SE Y
all in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the
SW Vi and the SW Vi of the SE Y, Section 18-84-7, and lying contiguous and
adjacent to the NE % of the NW % and the NW Y of the NE Y, Section 19-84-7
all in Linn County, Iowa

Todd Hills Road (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE Y4 of the
NW Vi, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tedd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the
SW V4, Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,

Hay Lane (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW Y of the NE Y4
and the SW % of the NE %, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S % of the SE Y4 in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, lowa; the NE
Vs of Section 19-84-7 and the N 2 of the SE Y4 of Section 19-84-7, Linn County,
lowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County,
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the NE Y4
and the SE %4 of the NW % all in Section 30-84-7, Linn County, Iowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular
Survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ') lying
Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three
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(3) in Section Thirty (30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7)
West of the 5, Linn County, Iowa.

And

That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn
County lying contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in
Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47;
and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest
Quarter (W. Frl. 2 NW ) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3, page 126.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW ¥4 NW Y,
Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same is
presently laid out and located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn
County, said strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs
northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, Iowa and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago,
Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot
2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former
right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat
No. 448.

And
That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates

Addition to Linn County, lowa

And
That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County

lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn
County, lowa
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And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County,
fowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Meadowbrook
Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE % Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet
and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and further excepting
public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW Y4 of the NW Y, Section
30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Hunt Road (Linn County)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW % of the NW Y,
the SE V4 of the NW Y4, the NW Y4 of the SW % and the NE % of the SW Y all in
Section 19-84-7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County, lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County)
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County, lowa
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AMENDMENT NO. 7 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 8 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 10 AREA

The West 40 rods of the SW 4 NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,
except the South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn
County, Iowa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18, said point
being on the South line of said NE 1/4; thence NO"17'W 1266.1 ft.; thence
N78"37 \2’E 284.2 ft.; thence S88"30 '2’E 75.2 ft.; thence S13" 24 »2’E 966.0 ft.;
thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to a point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2
ft. along the South line, to the point of beginning; Containing 14.97 acres more or
less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, Towa
And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7,
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380
And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7,
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, Iowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates
First Addition to Linn County, Iowa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest
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Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter in Section 18-84-7, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and
the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn County,
[owa

Except

That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot
3, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous
to Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa and Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the
Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County,
fowa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the
above described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 11
Added no new land.

WHEREAS, a proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
("Amendment No. 12" or "Amendment") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area described above
has been prepared, which proposed Amendment has been on file in the office of the City Clerk
and which is incorporated herein by reference, the purpose of which is to add and/or confirm the
list of proposed projects to be undertaken within the Area; and

WHEREAS, this proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Urban Renewal Area adds no new
land; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the Area be redeveloped as part of the activities described
within the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan; and

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted on March 15, 2017, this Council directed that a
consultation be held with the designated representatives of all affected taxing entities to discuss
the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan and the division of
revenue described therein, and that notice of the consultation and a copy of the proposed
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Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan be sent to all affected taxing entities;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to such notice, the consultation was duly held as ordered by the
City Council and all required responses to the recommendations made by the affected taxing
entities, if any, have been timely made as set forth in the report of the Finance Director, or her
delegate, filed herewith and incorporated herein by this reference, which report is in all respects
approved; and

WHEREAS, by resolution this Council also set a public hearing on the adoption of the
proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan for this meeting of the
Council, and due and proper notice of the public hearing was given, as provided by law, by
timely publication in the Cedar Rapids Gazette, which notice set forth the time and place for this
hearing and the nature and purpose thereof; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the notice, all persons or organizations desiring to be
heard on the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, both for and
against, have been given an opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and due consideration
has been given to all comments and views expressed to this Council in connection therewith and
the public hearing has been closed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the findings and conclusions set forth or contained in Amendment No. 12
concerning the area of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, described in the preamble hereof, be
and the same are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects as the findings of this Council for
this area.

Section 2. This Council further finds:

a) Although relocation is not expected, a feasible method exists for the relocation
of any families who will be displaced from the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area into
decent, safe and sanitary dwelling accommodations within their means and without undue
hardship to such families;

b) The Plan, as amended, and Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan conform to the general plan for the development of the City as a whole;
and

¢) Acquisition by the City is not immediately expected, however, as to any areas
of open land to be acquired by the City included within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Area:

i. Residential use is not expected, however, with reference to any portions
thereof which are to be developed for residential uses, this City Council hereby
determines that a shortage of housing of sound standards and design with
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decency, safety and sanitation exists within the City; that the acquisition of the
area for residential uses is an integral part of and essential to the program of the
municipality; and that one or more of the following conditions exist:

a. That the need for housing accommodations has been or will be
increased as a result of the clearance of slums in other areas, including
other portions of the urban renewal area.

b. That conditions of blight in the municipality and the shortage of
decent, safe and sanitary housing cause or contribute to an increase in and
spread of disease and crime, so as to constitute a menace to the public
health, safety, morals, or welfare.

c. That the provision of public improvements related to housing
and residential development will encourage housing and residential
development which is necessary to encourage the retention or relocation of
industrial and commercial enterprises in this state and its municipalities.

d. The acquisition of the area is necessary to provide for the
construction of housing for low and moderate income families.

1i. Non-residential use is expected and with reference to those portions
thereof which are to be developed for non-residential uses, such non-residential
uses are necessary and appropriate to facilitate the proper growth and
development of the City in accordance with sound planning standards and local
community objectives.

Section 3. That the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area, as amended, continues to be an
economic development area within the meaning of lowa Code Chapter 403; that such area is
eligible for designation as an urban renewal area and otherwise meets all requisites under the
provisions of Chapter 403 of the Code of Iowa; and that the rehabilitation, conservation,
redevelopment, development, or a combination thereof, of such area is necessary in the interest
of the public health, safety or welfare of the residents of this City.

Section 4. That Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan of the City of
Hiawatha, State of Iowa, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference, be
and the same is hereby approved and adopted as "Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan for the City of Hiawatha, State of Jowa"; Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, is hereby in all respects approved;
and the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of Amendment No. 12 with the
proceedings of this meeting.

Section 5. That, notwithstanding any resolution, ordinance, plan, amendment or any other
document, Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan shall be in full force and
effect from the date of this Resolution until the Council amends or repeals the Plan. The
proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan shall be forthwith certified
by the City Clerk, along with a copy of this Resolution, to the Recorder for Linn County, lowa,
to be filed and recorded in the manner provided by law.
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Section 6. That all other provisions of the Plan not affected or otherwise revised by the
terms of Amendment No. 12, as well as all resolutions previously adopted by this City Council
related to the Plan be and the same are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Label the Amendment as Exhibit 1 (with all exhibits) and attach it to this Resolution.
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ATTACH THE AMENDMENT
LABELED AS EXHIBIT 1 HERE






CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01336691-1\10575-147





URBAN RENEWAL
TRANSCRIPT CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, do hereby depose and certify that I am the duly
appointed, qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, and that as
such City Clerk I have in my possession or have access to the complete corporate records of the
City and of its Council and officials, and that [ have carefully compared the transcript hereto
attached with the aforesaid corporate records and that the transcript hereto attached is a true and
complete copy of all the corporate records in relation to the authorization of the Amendment No.
12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan of the City, and that the transcript hereto attached
contains a true and complete statement of all the measures adopted and proceedings, acts and
things had, done and performed up to the present time, in relation to the authorization of
Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, and that the Council consists of a
Mayor and six (6) Council Members, and that such offices were duly and lawfully filled by the
individuals listed in the attached transcript as of the dates and times referred to therein.

I further certify that the City is and throughout the period of such proceedings has been
governed under the Mayor/Council form of municipal government authorized by Chapter 372,
City Code of lowa, under the provisions of its charter as recorded with the Secretary of State.

I further certify that all meetings of the City Council of the City at which action was
taken in connection with the Urban Renewal Plan were open to the public at all times in
accordance with a notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on
each member of the Council and was duly given at least twenty-four hours prior to the
commencement of the meeting by notification of the communications media having requested
such notice and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place designated for the purpose
and easily accessible to the public at the principal office of the Council all pursuant to the

provisions and in accordance with the conditions of the local rules of the Council and Chapter
21, Code of Towa.

I further certify that attached hereto are true and accurate copies of the following:

1. Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (You do not need to attach the
Amendment to this Certificate if you have attached such Amendment and all exhibits to
the Authorizing Resolution labeled "Exhibit 1".);

2. Report of Finance Director, or her delegate, to the City Council with respect to the
consultation held with affected taxing entities on the Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan, with attached copies of any and all written recommendations made
with respect thereto and the responses of the City to any such recommendations.





WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City hereto attached this day of
, 2017, at Hiawatha, Iowa.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)
STATE OF IOWA )
) 88
COUNTY OF LINN )
Subscribed and sworn to before me by , on this day of
0L T
Notary Public in and for Linn County, lowa
(SEAL)

Attach items listed above to this Transcript Certificate and
send certificate and attachments to Ahlers & Cooney.

01336698-1\10575-147





RESOLUTION ADOPTING AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE
HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN (INCLUDING
AMENDMENT NO. 12 LABELED AS EXHIBIT 1 AND
ATTACHED TO THE RESOLUTION)

Type of Document:

Return Document to:

Preparer Information:

Taxpayer Information:
GRANTORS:

GRANTEES:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

01336702-1\10575-147

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, [A 52233

Jason L. Comisky

Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.
100 Court Ave., Ste. #600
Des Moines, 1A 50309
(515) 243-7611

N/A
N/A

N/A

See Resolution, page 2-16.
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ITEMS TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA FOR APRIL 19, 2017

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

Not to Exceed $3,780,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes.

o Resolution fixing date for a meeting on the proposition to authorize a Loan Agreement
and the issuance of Notes to evidence the obligations of the City thereunder.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






April 19,2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at
M., on the above datc. There were present Mayor , in the
chair, and the following named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

* ok ok ok ok ok ok





Council Member introduced the following Resolution
entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A MEETING ON THE AUTHORIZATION OF
A LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED §3,780,000
GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
STATE OF IOWA (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES), AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF", and moved that the same be adopted. Council
Member seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and
the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A MEETING ON THE
AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE
ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $3,780,000 GENERAL
OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA (FOR ESSENTIAL
CORPORATE PURPOSES), AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and advisable that the City of Hiawatha, State of
Towa, should provide for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and issuance of General
Obligation Capital Loan Notes, to the amount of not to exceed $3,780,000, as authorized by
Sections 384.24A and 384.25, of the Code of Iowa, for the purpose of providing funds to pay
costs of carrying out essential corporate purpose projects as hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement and Notes shall be payable from the Debt Service
Fund; and

WHEREAS, before a Loan Agreement may be authorized and General Obligation Capital
Loan Notes, issued to evidence the obligation of the City thereunder, it is necessary to comply
with the provisions of the Code of lowa, as amended, and to publish a notice of the proposal and
of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action for the
authorization of the Loan Agreement and Notes and to receive oral and/or written objections
from any resident or property owner of the City to such action.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at .M., on the 3rd day of May, 2017, for the purpose
of taking action on the matter of the authorization of a Loan Agreement and issuance of not to
exceed $3,780,000 General Obligation Capital T.oan Notes, for essential corporate purposes, the
proceeds of which notes will be used to provide funds to pay the costs of:
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a) the opening, widening, extending, grading, and draining of the right-of-way of
streets, intersections, rail crossings, highways, avenues, alleys and public grounds;
the construction, reconstruction, and repairing of any street improvements; the
acquisition, installalion, and repair of sidewalks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers,
water service lines, culverts, ditches, street lighting, and traffic control devices,
and the acquisition of any real estate needed for any of the foregoing purposes;
and

b) settlement, adjustment, renewing, or extension of any part or all of the legal
indebtedness of a city, whether evidenced by bonds, warrants, or judgments, or
the funding or refunding of the same, whether or not such indebtedness was
created for a purpose for which general obligation bonds might have been issued
in the original instance, including Series 2010B General Obligation Capital Loan
Notes.

Section 2. To the extent any of the projects or activities described in this resolution may
be reasonably construed to be included in more than one classification under Division III of
Chapter 384 of the Code of lowa, the Council hereby elects the "essential corporate purpose”
classification and procedure with respect to each such project or activity, pursuant to Section
384.28 of the Code of lowa.

Section 3. The Clerk is authorized and directed to proceed on behalf of the City with the
negotiation of terms of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of General Obligation Capital Loan
Notes, evidencing the City's obligations to a principal amount of not to exceed $3,780,000, to
select a date for the final approval thereof, to cause to be prepared such notice and sale
information as may appear appropriate, to publish and distribute the same on behalf of the City
and this Council and otherwise to take all action necessary to permit the completion of a loan on
a basis favorable to the City and acceptable to the Council.

Section 4. That the Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be made
of a notice of the meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language,
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in the City. The publication to be
not less than four clear days nor more than twenty days before the date of the public meeting on
the issuance of the Notes.

Section 5. The notice of the proposed action to issue notes shall be in substantially the
following form:





(To be published on or before: April 28, 2017)

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, ON THE MATTER

OF THE PROPOSED AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN

AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED

$3,780,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES

OF THE CITY (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES),

AND THE HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE THEREO

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of

lowa, will hold a public hearing on the 3rd day of May, 2017, at M., in the
Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the
Council proposes to take additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the
issuance of not to exceed $3,780,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, for essential
corporate purposes, to provide funds to pay the costs of:

a) the opening, widening, extending, grading, and draining of the right-of-way of
streets, intersections, rail crossings, highways, avenues, alleys and public grounds;
the construction, reconstruction, and repairing of any street improvements; the
acquisition, installation, and repair of sidewalks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers,
water service lines, culverts, ditches, street lighting, and traffic control devices,
and the acquisition of any real estate needed for any of the foregoing purposes;
and

b) settlement, adjustment, renewing, or extension of any part or all of the legal
indebtedness of a city, whether evidenced by bonds, warrants, or judgments, or
the funding or refunding of the same, whether or not such indebtedness was
created for a purpose for which general obligation bonds might have been issued
in the original instance, including Series 2010B General Obligation Capital Loan
Notes.

Principal and interest on the proposed Loan Agreement will be payable from the Debt Service
Fund.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any
resident or property owner of the City to the above action. Afier all objections have been
received and considered, the Council will at the meeting or at any adjournment thereof, take
additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of the Notes to
evidence the obligation of the City thereunder or will abandon the proposal to issue said Notes.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa,
as provided by Sections 384.24A and 384.25 of the Code of lowa.





Dated this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)





PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of April, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of lowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01352263-1\10575-146





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am now and was at the times hereinafter
mentioned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, in the County of Linn,
State of Towa, and that as such Clerk and by full authority from the Council of the City, I have
caused a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
(Not to Exceed $3,780,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes)

of which the clipping annexed to the publisher's affidavit hereto attached is in words and figures
a correct and complete copy, to be published as required by law in the "Cedar Rapids Gazette", a
legal newspaper published at least once weekly, printed wholly in the English language,
published regularly and mailed through the post office of current entry for more than two years
and which has had for more than two years a bona fide paid circulation recognized by the postal
laws of the United States, and has a general circulation in the City, and that the Notice was
published in all of the issues thereof published and circulated on the following date:

, 2017,

WITNESS my official signature this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01352263-1\10575-146





NEWSPAPER’S COPY - PUBLISH
PER LETTER OF INSTRUCTION

(To be published on or before: April 28, 2017)

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, ON THE MATTER
OF THE PROPOSED AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN
AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED
$3,780,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES
OF THE CITY (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES),
AND THE HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE THEREOF

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of
Iowa, will hold a public hearing on the 3rd day of May, 2017, at M., in the
Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Jowa, at which meeting the
Council proposes to take additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the
issuance of not to exceed $3,780,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, for essential
corporate purposes, to provide funds to pay the costs of:

a) the opening, widening, extending, grading, and draining of the right-of-way of
streets, intersections, rail crossings, highways, avenues, alleys and public grounds;
the construction, reconstruction, and repairing of any street improvements; the
acquisition, installation, and repair of sidewalks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers,
water service lines, culverts, ditches, street lighting, and traffic control devices,
and the acquisition of any real estate needed for any of the foregoing purposes;
and

b) settlement, adjustment, renewing, or extension of any part or all of the legal
indebtedness of a city, whether evidenced by bonds, warrants, or judgments, or
the funding or refunding of the same, whether or not such indebtedness was
created for a purpose for which general obligation bonds might have been issued
in the original instance, including Series 2010B General Obligation Capital Loan
Notes.

Principal and interest on the proposed Loan Agreement will be payable from the Debt Service
Fund.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any
resident or property owner of the City to the above action. After all objections have been
received and considered, the Council will at the meeting or at any adjournment thereof, take
additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of the Notes to
evidence the obligation of the City thereunder or will abandon the proposal to issue said Notes.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa,
as provided by Sections 384.24A and 384.25 of the Code of lowa.






o

ITEMS TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA FOR APRIL 19, 2017

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

Not to Exceed $1,485,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes.

° Resolution fixing date for a meeting on the proposition to authorize a Loan Agreement
and the issuance of Notes to evidence the obligations of the City thereunder.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






April 19, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of l[owa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, [owa, at
.M., on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the
chair, and the following named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

* %k ok ok ok ok sk





Council Member introduced the following Resolution
entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A MEETING ON THE AUTHORIZATION OF
A LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $1,485,000
GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
STATE OF IOWA (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES), AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF", and moved that the same be adopted. Council
Member seconded the motion (o adopl. The roll was called and
the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A MEETING ON THE
AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE
ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED $1,485,000 GENERAL
OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA (FOR ESSENTIAL
CORPORATE PURPOSES), AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, this Council found and
determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible and should be designated as an
urban renewal area under Towa law, and approved and adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan Area (the "Area" or "Urban Renewal
Area"), which Plan is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County, lowa; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 16-058, adopted April 6, 2016, this Council approved and
adopted an Amendment No. 11 to the Plan, which Amendment confirmed, modified, added or
deleted urban renewal projects proposed to be undertaken within the Area, added land, deleted
land, and adopted a finding that the Area contained conditions of blight and proposed blight
remediation activities and projects; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and advisable that the City of Hiawatha, State of
Towa, should provide for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and issuance of General
Obligation Capital Loan Notes, to the amount of not to exceed $1,485,000, as authorized by
Sections 384.24A, 384.25 and 403.12, of the Code of Towa, for the purpose of providing funds to
pay costs of carrying out essential corporate purpose projects as hereinafter described; and

i





WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement and Notes shall be payable from the Debt Service
Fund; and

WHEREAS, before a Loan Agreement may be authorized and General Obligation Capital
Loan Notes, issued to evidence the obligation of the City thereunder, it is necessary to comply
with the provisions of the Code of ITowa, as amended, and to publish a notice of the proposal and
of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action for the
authorization of the Loan Agreement and Notes and to receive oral and/or written objections
from any resident or property owner of the City to such action.

WHEREAS, before notes may be issued, it is necessary to comply with the procedural
requirements of Chapters 384 and 403 of the Code of lowa, and to publish a notice of the
proposal to issue such notes and the right to petition for an election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at .M., on the 3rd day of May, 2017, for the purpose
of taking action on the matter of the authorization of a Loan Agreement and issuance of not to
exceed $1,485,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, for essential corporate purposes, the
proceeds of which notes will be used to provide funds to pay the costs of aiding in the planning,
undertaking and carrying out of urban renewal projects under the authority of chapter 403,
including Town Center/Emmons-Robins-North Center Point Road intersection reconstruction
and infrastructure improvements.

Section 2. To the extent any of the projects or activities described in this resolution may
be reasonably construed to be included in more than one classification under Division III of
Chapter 384 of the Code of lowa, the Council hereby elects the "essential corporate purpose"
classification and procedure with respect to each such project or activity, pursuant to Section
384.28 of the Code of Iowa.

Section 3. The Clerk is authorized and directed to proceed on behalf of the City with the
negotiation of terms of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of General Obligation Capital Loan
Notes, evidencing the City's obligations to a principal amount of not to exceed $1,485,000, to
select a date for the final approval thereof, to cause to be prepared such notice and sale
information as may appear appropriate, to publish and distribute the same on behalf of the City
and this Council and otherwise to take all action necessary to permit the completion of a loan on
a basis favorable to the City and acceptable to the Council.

Section 4. That the Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be made
of a notice of the meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language,
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in the City. The publication to be
not less than ten clear days nor more than twenty days before the date of the public meeting on
the issuance of the Notes.

Section 5. The notice of the proposed action to issue notes shall be in substantially the
following form:

s P





(To be published on or before: April 22, 2017)

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, ON THE MATTER
OF THE PROPOSED AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN
AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED
$1,485,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES
OF THE CITY (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES),
AND THE HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE THEREOF

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of
lowa, will hold a public hearing on the 3rd day of May, 2017, at .M., in the
Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the
Council proposes to take additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the
issuance of not to exceed $1,485,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, for essential
corporate purposes, to provide funds to pay the costs of aiding in the planning, undertaking and
carrying out of urban renewal projects under the authority of chapter 403, including Town
Center/Emmons-Robins-North Center Point Road intersection reconstruction and infrastructure
improvements. Principal and interest on the proposed Loan Agreement will be payable from the
Debt Service Fund.

At any time before the date of the meeting, a petition, asking that the question of issuing
such Notes be submitted to the legal voters of the City, may be filed with the Clerk of the City in
the manner provided by Section 362.4 of the Code of lowa, pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 384.24(3)(q), 384.24A, 384.25 and 403.12 of the Code of lowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any
resident or property owner of the City to the above action. After all objections have been
received and considered, the Council will at the meeting or at any adjournment thereof, take
additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of the Notes to
evidence the obligation of the City thereunder or will abandon the proposal to issue said Notes.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa,
as provided by Chapters 384 and 403 of the Code of lowa.

Dated this day of 5 =2DLT,

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of Towa

(End of Notice)





PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of April, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

1, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, do hercby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Towa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01352276-1\10575-146





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
)SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am now and was at the times hereinalter
mentioned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, in the County of Linn,
State of Iowa, and that as such Clerk and by full authority from the Council of the City, I have
caused a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
(Not to Exceed $1,485,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes)

of which the clipping annexed to the publisher's affidavit hereto attached is in words and figures
a correct and complete copy, to be published as required by law in the "Cedar Rapids Gazette", a
legal newspaper published at least once weekly, printed wholly in the English language,
published regularly and mailed through the post office of current entry for more than two years
and which has had for more than two years a bona fide paid circulation recognized by the postal
laws of the United States, and has a general circulation in the County, and that the Notice was
published in all of the issues thereof published and circulated on the following date:

52017

WITNESS my official signature this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01352276-1\10575-146





NEWSPAPER’S COPY - PUBLISH
PER LETTER OF INSTRUCTION

(To be published on or before: April 22, 2017)

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, ON THE MATTER
OF THE PROPOSED AUTHORIZATION OF A LOAN
AGREEMENT AND THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED
$1,485,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN NOTES
OF THE CITY (FOR ESSENTIAL CORPORATE PURPOSES),
AND THE HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE THEREOF

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of
Iowa, will hold a public hearing on the 3rd day of May, 2017, at M., in the
Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at which meeting the
Council proposes to take additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the
issuance of not to exceed $1,485,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, for essential
corporate purposes, to provide funds to pay the costs of aiding in the planning, undertaking and
carrying out of urban renewal projects under the authority of chapter 403, including Town
Center/Emmons-Robins-North Center Point Road intersection reconstruction and infrastructure

improvements. Principal and interest on the proposed Loan Agreement will be payable from the
Debt Service Fund.

At any time before the date of the meeting, a petition, asking that the question of issuing
such Notes be submitted to the legal voters of the City, may be filed with the Clerk of the City in
the manner provided by Section 362.4 of the Code of lowa, pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 384.24(3)(q), 384.24A, 384.25 and 403.12 of the Code of Iowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any
resident or property owner of the City to the above action. After all objections have been
received and considered, the Council will at the meeting or at any adjournment thereof, take
additional action for the authorization of a Loan Agreement and the issuance of the Notes to
evidence the obligation of the City thereunder or will abandon the proposal to issue said Notes.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
as provided by Chapters 384 and 403 of the Code of lowa.

Dated this day of 5 2017

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)






Memorandum

To: Hiawatha City Council

CC: Kim Downs, City Administrator

From: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director
Date:  4/10/2017

Re: At risk building permit for Charlie Vogl

The Community Development Department has received and reviewed plans for the expansion of Dancer’s
Edge at 1550 Hawkeye Drive. We are not able to issue the permit because the TIF agreement has not
been approved by the City Council.

Given the site plan has been approved and the building plans are under review, Community Development
recommends the issuance of an at-risk building permit for the construction of this building upon payment of
the permit fee and completion of the plan review.

e





HOLDINGS:!

April 7, 2017

Mr. Patrick Parsley

Community Development Director
City of Hiawatha

101 Emmons Street

Hiawatha, IA 52233

RE: At Risk Building Permit Request
The Dancer's EDGE, Building Expansion
1550 Hawkeye Drive,

Hiawatha, IA 52233

Mr. Parsley:

This letter is a request for an “At Risk” building permit for the proposed building located
at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, Hiawatha, IA 52233. We are requesting a building permit be
issued prior to final approval of the Tax Increment Finance (TIF) package for this project.
We understand this permit does not imply an assurance of TIF approval.

Thank you for your consideration in this Matter.

Sincerely,
) 7 T
T // N :
/ S S o { .
L/W L? z L
Charlie Vogl

EDGE Holdings, LLC

EDGE Holdings, LLC
1550 Hawkeye Drive - Hiawatha, |1A 52233
info@edgeholdingsonline.com « (319) 892-4340





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING ISSUANCE OF AN “AT YOUR OWN RISK”
BUILDING PERMIT TO START CONSTRUCTION ON AN ADDITION TO AN
EXISTING COMMERICAL BUILDING AT 1550 HAWKEYE DRIVE FOR
EDGE HOLDINGS, LLC (DANCER’S EDGE)

WHEREAS, EDGE Holdings, LLC has requested an “At Your Own Risk”
Building Permit be issued in order to begin construction on an addition to an existing
commercial building located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, and

WHEREAS, the site plan has been approved and the building plans are under
review by the Community Development Department, and

WHEREAS, the contractor has submitted all necessary permits and documents
needed to the Community Development Department for the issuance of the “At Your
Own Risk” Building Permit, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize the Community Development Director to
issue and “At Your Own Risk” building permit to EDGE Holdings, LLC (Dancer’s Edge)
to begin construction on an addition to an existing commercial building located at 1550
Hawkeye Drive, contingent on meeting the following conditions: all necessary permits
and documents submitted to the Community Development Department are reviewed and
approved by the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the “At
Your Own Risk™ building permit.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






Memorandum

To: Hiawatha City Council

CC: Kim Downs, City Administrator

From: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director
Date:  4/10/2017

Re: At risk building permit for Crystal Group

o

The Community Development Department has received preliminary foundation plans for the Crystal
Group’s new building at 855 Metzger. We are not able to issue the permit because the TIF agreement has
not been approved by the City Council.

Given the site plan has been approved and the building plans are under review, Community Development
recommends the issuance of an at-risk building permit for the construction of this building upon payment of
the permit fee and completion of the plan review.





il B Avenue SE

“+dar Repids, 1A 52403
‘#lgphone: 319.393.4831
¢ asimiie: 319.393.0324

#rrhitectural Design
==4| Estate Developmant
Intarior Dasign

Construction

April 10, 2017

Mr. Patrick Parsley

Community Development Director
City of Hiawatha

101 Emmons Street

Hiawatha, 1A 52233

RE:

At Rick Bullding Permit
Crystal Group

855 Metzger Drive
Hiawatha, IA 52233

Dear Mr. Parsley:

This letter is a request for an “At Risk” building permit for the proposed building for
Crystal Group to be located at 855 Metzger Drive In the City of Hlawatha. We are
requesting a building permit be Issued prior to final approval by the City Council of the
Tax Increment Financing (TIF) package for this project.

We understand this permit does not imply an assurance of TIF approval. This “At Risk”
building permit is intended to cover the site preparation and foundation work
represented on the attached construction documents. We also understand that the full
building permit will be subject to final review of the remaining construction documents
and the satisfactory addressing of any city comments.

Please let me know If you need additional information or clarification. Thank you for

your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

T

Jeff Driscoll
Primus Companies, Inc.

cc:

Scott Kongable, Crystal Group
Britni Gookin, Crystal Group

Mike Kruger, Crystal Group

Chris Wand, Primus Companies
Brian Banowitz, Primus Companies





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING ISSUANCE OF AN “AT YOUR OWN RISK”
BUILDING PERMIT TO START CONSTRUCTION ON A NEW COMMERICAL
BUILDING AT 855 METZGER DRIVE FOR PRIMUS COMPANIES ON
BEHALF OF CRYSTAL GROUP

WHEREAS, Primus Companies on behalf of Crystal Group has requested an “At
Your Own Risk™ Building Permit be issued in order to begin construction on a new
commercial building located at 855 Metzger Drive, and

WHEREAS, the site plan has been approved and the building plans are under
review by the Community Development Department, and

WHEREAS, the contractor has submitted all necessary permits and documents
needed to the Community Development Department for the issuance of the “At Your
Own Risk™ Building Permit, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize the Community Development Director to
issue and “At Your Own Risk” building permit to Primus Companies on behalf of Crystal
Group to begin construction on a new commercial building located at 855 Metzger Drive,
contingent on meeting the following conditions: all necessary permits and documents
submitted to the Community Development Department are reviewed and approved by the
Community Development Department prior to the issuance of the “At Your Own Risk”
building permit.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 1_9‘E day of April, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






P

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityvadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To:  Mayor and City Council
From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: April 12,2017
RE: Crystal Group State Financial Assistance Program Application-City Sponsorship

For the past couple of months city staff has been working with Crystal Group in their desire to expand their
footprint with a proposed $21M-105,500 square foot office and manufacturing to increase product capacity
and drive continued growth while adding 45 new jobs over a two-year period. Crystal Group Inc., is a leading
designer/manufacturer of rugged computer hardware. They are currently located at 850 Kacena Road and
employee 155 people. There expansion will be located at 855 Metzger Drive in the Tower Commerce Center.

To assist in their expansion Crystal Group is applying for state financial assistance primarily in the form of State
investment tax credits through sales, service & use tax refunds and research activity. One of the eligibility
requirements of the State’s program is to have the local municipality’s financial support similar to what we
have done in the past for Mobile Demand, CCB Packaging and most recently Go Daddy. The City is able to
provide support through our tax increment financing program-development agreement. Crystal Group is
asking the City to approve the resolution of support pending council’s approval of the development
agreement to meet the State’s deadline of April 20" for application approval. The State understands this
resolution of support is contingent upon the approval of the development agreement set for consideration at
our June 7th meeting and is willing to accept the resolution based on those contingency. Between the State
and the City the estimated tax credits and indirect financing totals $2,223,750 over a 5-year period.

We have reviewed the State application and the information provided regarding the Financial Assistance
Program. At this time it is my recommendation to approve the attached resolution supporting Crystal Groups

application contingent to your approval of the development agreement set for consideration at our June 7"
council meeting.





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA SUPPORTING THE
APPLICATION OF CRYSTAL GROUP, INC.
TO THE IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATE FIANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received a request by Crystal Group to provide economic
development assistance as well as sponsorship of a state financial assistance application for their expansion
project, and

WHEREAS, the programs were established to promote economic development and job creation in the State
of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, the City Council supports activities which promote and facilitate economic development
within the city limits of Hiawatha, and

WHEREAS, Crystal Group, Inc., has indicated they will:

1. Create 45 new full-time or career positions.

2. Provide comprehensive health benefits to its employees.

3. Make a capital investment (includes remodeling of current building structure, computer hardware
and furniture and fixtures) of approximately $21,000,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

e The Hiawatha City Council agrees to provide sponsorship of the application-Crystal Group Inc., for
the purpose of receiving Tax Credits and Direct Financial Assistance from the State of lowa, and

e The Hiawatha City Council approves the local match policy requirement of the lowa Economic
Development Authority upon the approval of the TIF/Development Agreement which is a local
match in the approximate amount not to exceed $342,000.00/annually in tax rebates over a 5-year
period, and

e The Hiawatha City Council authorizes the Mayor and City Administrator/Clerk to take such further
actions as deemed necessary in order to carry into effect the provisions of this Resolution.

AYES:
NAYS:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19" day of April, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:
Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






